djamato

Parts List

FEED-OFF-THE-ARM MACHINE FOR FLAT SEAMING

FD-62DRY

MODELS & DEVICES

FD-62DRY-01MR
FD-62DRY-03MR
FD-62DRY-06MR
FD-62DRY-12MR
FD-62DRY-12HR

FD-62DRY-15MS

FD-62DRY-01MS
FD-62DRY-03MS
FD-62DRY-07MS
FD-62DRY-12MS
FD-62DRY-12HS

FDL-4 ACl1 AC1/SC3 SC3 SC4 RF

% YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MF&. £0,LTD.



NRN—=YYURXNDRA

ZDIN—Y U X MMIFD-62DRY-OTMREZEXREFIICUTA ZA M ZER L TWET,
ERI~12ICIEEARETIEZZEH LU TWET,

BRI13~TUT7ETI. (THEBESETH UL TVWET,

K=YV ZANCEEHINTWEI AT —DOTEIARXARXBERDLULTWET,

S5 OFHHA (Parts No. DRICTEEINhTWET, )
[ ] RIEIONR—YUIMERLT, SEAZEShHRERDLLTWVWET,
[ ] RIZIBParts No, RURIEDOFIR
¢ FEO//—=YYR MW LT, SEBMSNEBHRVETILEZERDLTVWET,
BREXDED ZER
Y% ZONR—Y YR MIERHSNTWAERE EXDREIE, Parts No.(FlZ £, 3020293) THEWLET,
Y¢ 0068011Di#{HEIE. 0068011 XIE68011 TEXT W,
W IF7Fa—TJHENORBRERBLESELSASETIW,

BE. CONR—YUINOEEHBER., ARICEDTEINDIGENHDETDTTTETIWN,

How to use this Parts List

The illustrations on this Parts List are drawn on the basis of FD-62DRY-0TMR.
The items from No.T to No.12 contain the standerd model.

The following items included No.13 contain the submodel and Devices.

The dimension of Collar on this Parts List shows Inside diameter X Outside
diameter X Width.

Explanation of Marks (marked at the Side of Part No.)
[ ] means this part is changed from the previous Parts List.
Inside of [ ] shows the previous Part No. and the shape of screw or the like.
€ means this part and model is added to the previons Parts List.

How to place an order for the parts
¥ When placing an order for the parts from this Parts List, please clearly state the Parts No.
(e.9.3020293) which you require so that we can deliver the correct Parts to you,
¢ When the Part No.is “0068011" , please place an order for the part by showing “0068011"
or “68011" .
¥  When ordering Air Tube, please inform us of the Part No. and the length.

This Parts Listis subject to change without notice.



Installation €Yy X771 I)L

BERMEMAHRE—2EREOTVFES)

TU-C-R Table Installation, Motor mounted on top of table(Clatch Motor).
TU-S BHEstHRE—2 LRE(H—FRE—)

Table Installation, Motor mounted on top of table(Servo Motor).
SL-C BHRSARE—ITRYOSYFE—S

(MFS+SL—C1+MLS) Table Installation, Motor mounted on bottom of table(Clatch Motor).

BERMBEAHRE—2LEREOIVFES)

SU-G-R Table Installation, Motor mounted on top of table(Clatch Motor).
SU-S MRE RT3 LR (T —RE—5)

Table Installation, Motor mounted on top of table(Servo Motor).

Contents HR

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1) ANX—EFK (1) 1
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) HIR—B8R (2) 2
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(3) AIX—BEF (3) 3
MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS RIEBEIHFR 4
MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS 7y >Rk 5
CRANKSHAFT & NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM Yy 7 b RUSHERE 6
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM HIgE 7
UPPER KNIFE, CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM EXZRUFvY77v98E& 8
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM L—NREs 9
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM EVERE 10
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM X REsE 11
LUBRICATING MECHANISM ehmsE 12

FD-62DRY-01MR-12, 01MR-59 EXCLUSIVE P ARTS

B7ETIEAMEE 13

FD-62DRY-01MS, 01MS-12 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Y7ETINERRE 14

FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) B7ETFINERB®H(1)15
FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7ETINEABRMR(2)16
FD-62DRY-06MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) Y7ETLERABm(1)17
FD-62DRY-06MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) B7ETISEAMBM(2)18

FD-62DRY-07MS, 07MS-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

B7ETFILVERSER 19

FD-62DRY-12MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS

B7ETINERSEME 20

FD-62DRY-12MR-12 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Y7ETFINERSEE 21

FD-62DRY-12MR-52 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

B7EFINERSBm 22

FD-62DRY-12MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS

B7EFNERRE 23

FD-62DRY-12MS-52 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

B7ETFILERSER 24

FD-62DRY-12MS-53 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Y7EFINERSRE 25




Contents =P/

FD-62DRY-12HR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) Y7EFINEABM(1)26
FD-62DRY-12HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) B7ETLERBM(1)27
FD-62DRY-12HR, 12HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) B 7ETINERABM(2)28
FD-62DRY-15MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS H7EFIERAEE 29
FDL-4 DEVICE FDL-4 RE 30
AC1 DEVICE AC1 ¥E 31
AC1/SC3 DEVICE(1) AC1/SC3£E(1) 32
AC1/SC3 DEVICE(2) AC1/SC3%E(2) 33
SC3 DEVICE SC3%E 34
SC4 DEVICE SC4RE 35
RF DEVICE RFEE 36

4 SET STYLE TU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
4 SET STYLE TU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
& SET STYLE TU-S EXCLUSIVE PARTS

TU-C-RER&Mm(1) 37
TU-C-RER&M(2) 38
TU-SEREM 39

SET STYLE SL-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) SL-CEHA®M(1) 40
SET STYLE SL-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) SL-CEAfRmM(2) 41
SET STYLE SU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) SU-C-REATMA(1) 42
SET STYLE SU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) SU-C-REAEM(2) 43
SET STYLE SU-S EXCLUSIVE PARTS SU-SERA%RM 44

EXTRA PARTS(1) for SU-C-R, SU-S

SU-C-R, SU-SHiHm(1) 45

EXTRA PARTS(2) REEEm(2) 46
EXTRA PARTS(3) S ES(3) 47
EXTRA PARTS(4) KRR (4) 48
EXTRA PARTS(5) $ESR&(5) 49
EXTRA PARTS(6) X (6) 50
EXTRA PARTS(7) BEERER(7) 51
EXTRA PARTS(8) X R(8) 52
THREAD STAND RILE 53
ACCESSORIES Fo Y YRER 54
EXTRA TOOLS & GAUGES ¥ITERUS—Y 55
"WARNING LABEL BEESRIL 56
LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS FEBRYRb 57
INDEX ] 60




FD-62DRY



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)

HIN—BER(T)

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 6400010 Crank Chamber Cover TV IEHIN— 1
2 3020444 Crank Chamber Cover Gasket VSVIBAN=RyFY 1
3 004445 Screw(11/64-40 x 11) =) 5
4 190103 Screw(M12-1.75 X 9) TR 2
5 0032421 O-ring(P10) ouvy 2
6 0068011 Oil Sight Top Window *AIINERE 2
7 004352 Screw(9/64-40 x 11.3) IExRY 10
8 6400011 Top Cover(Middle) EAHIR—(h) 1
9 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) ERY 2

10 000340 Nut Fwv b 2
11 004358 Screw(9/64-40 x 5.6) xRy 2
12 0068013 Top Cover(Middle) Spring EFIR— ()% 1
13 000322 Nut Fv bk 2
14 3020528 Top Cover(Middle} Hinge EANR—EH VY 1
15 004184 Screw(9/64-40 X 6) kxy 7
16 6400012 Top Cover(Front) EHI—(ED 1
17 004196 Plug Screw(M12-1.75 X 7) TIURY 1
18 3020445 Top Cover(Front) Gasket EANR—ENNRyF> 1
19 009104 Screw(5/16-24 x 32) Ry 3
20 000472 Washer Ty 3
21 2049401 Serial Number Plate BEIL—k 1
22 000726 Rivet IEX§R 2
23 3020448 Machine Frame End Cover Gasket IV RAN—=RyFY 1
24 6400013 Machine Frame End Cover I RAN— 1
25 3020442 Looper Lever Shaft Cover Gasket W—IRLIR—8HIR— Ry F > 1
26 6400005 Looper Lever Shaft Cover —IRLIR—8 7/ — 1
27 009142 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.1) ExrY 3
28 0032421 O-ring(P10) ouyy 1
29 005076 Drain Hole Screw(3/8-24 x 8) piit s 1
30 190036 Plug Screw(M14-1 x 4) TI30RY 2
31 004175 Screw(1/4-28 x 32.5) =3 1
32 000474 Washer Ty 1
33 0068307 Crank Chamber Cover Oil Shield 75U ERRT 1
34 0093059 Oil Seal Plug A EE 1
35 3020610 Sewing Head Cover(Rear) V—A T~y REHIN— 1
36 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 % 8) [I=374 2
37 000538 Washer AR 4 2

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)

HNR—ER(2)

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3020657 Knife Driving Connection Oil Guard, C. Set _£X X0 RifE45 (18) 1
2 6400015 Knife Driving Connection Oil Guard ~ EXZX0Ov R@%ET 1
3 3020658 Knife Driving Connection Felt(Large) E£XZ20Ov K7 zILMK) 1
4 3020659 Knife Driving Connection Felt{Small) EXXZXOv RZ LN 1
5 004358 Screw(9/64-40 X 5.6) Exy 2
6 3020682 Needle Thrad Take-up Guard prRRYH—R 1
7 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Jl=87) 2
8 3500014 Seal Plug B 2
9 3020683 Oil Defender, C. Set FrihE () 1

10 3020015 Carrier/Hook Driving Rod(Left), C. Set ¥+ V7 - ZvoOv R(E)(#E) 1
11 0068148 Carrier Hook Driving Rod(Left) FrUF - Tvo0vy R(E) 1
12 0068551 Rod Ball(Left) v RER(E) 1
13 001174 Screw(9/64-40 X 10.3) xR 2
14 3020666 Oil Defender Plate BmarL—hk 1
15 3020667 Oil Defender Vb N 1
16 00877S Screw(M3-05 X 6) TRy 5
17 3020671 Needle Bar Lever Seal Stay HELNN—Y—ILRT 1
18 009995 Screw(M3-0.5 X 5) Fxy 2
19 3020670 Needle Bar Lever Seal gHELN—>—)L 2
20 3020669 Needle Bar Lever Seal Cover gHELIN—2— LA~ 1
21 110084 Screw(M3-0.5 x 4.2) xRy 4
22 3020668 Oil Defender(Small) ap:: =GN 1
23 3020674 Carrier/Hook Driving Rod Seal e UFoUwoOvRI—JL 2
24 3020604 Sewing Head Key V—A TNy RF— 1
25 007621 Screw(9/64-40 x 85) rry 2
26 0068003 Sewing Head Key V=AYV I~Ny RE— 1
27 340066 Pin % 1
28 004174 Screw(1/4-28 x 20) =% 1
29 000474 Washer A e 1
30 005520 Screw(1/4-28 X 16) xRy 1
31 3020611 Sewing Head Cover(Left) V—A TNy REHIN— 1
32 110059 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 7) Exy 6
33 5544886 Seal Plug 5 1
34 0068196 Frame Chip Guard Washer FyTH=RITvIvy 1
35 0068191 Frame Chip Guard FyITH—R 1
36 0068193 Frame Chip Guard Spring FyvITH—RNRx% 1
37 004188 Screw(M5-0.8 X 8.7) xRy 1
38 3020612 Sewing Head Cover Gasket V= TNy RANR=RyFr 1
39 6400006 Sewing Head Cover(Front) V—A TNy REIH— 1
40 009142 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.1) Exy 4
4] 009769 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) = 1

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(3)

7 X—BIFR(3)

3

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 6400003 Sewing Cylinder Jyvy 1
2 0068006 Sewing Cylinder Gasket JUUE Ry FY 1
3 0068007 SewingCylinder AlignmentEccentricPin -~ ST+ E> 1
4 000478 Knock Pin VR4 <0 1
5 004194 Plug Screw(3/8-24 x 5.4) TSR IA) 1
6 3020450 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Front) Gasket U v&aiA/N—/vF> 1
7 6400014 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Front) YV FTEIAN— 1
8 004312 Screw(1/8-44 x 7.9) Fxy 4
9 0068032 Sewing Cylinder Qil Gauge IV EAANT =Y 1

10 110136 Plug Screw(M22-1.5 X 5.7) TSTRI(E) 1
11 300061 Gasket AT 1
12 3020440 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Left) Gasket U YFEAN—/\yFY 1
13 6400016 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Left) JUVETEHN— 1
14 007621 Screw(9/64-40 x 85) Jl2=$7) 6
15 2129415 Model Plate(Green) BIAR (%) 1
16 0068024 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) DYy E EHIR— 1
17 3020449 Cylinder Cover(Upper) Gasket Ml 2 P AC AT 1
18 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) Ry 8
19 0068027 Dust Defender(Upper) ®EUABRERT (L) 1
20 004218 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.6) Exy 1
21 0068094 Dust Defender(Lower) ®YERERT(T) 1
22 000480 Pin fIERAE Y 2
23 0068227 Looper Cover Spring Support NEBUSE 1
24 003433 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) xy 1
25 0068226 Looper Cover Spring JL—IRFIR—/XxK 1
26 001203 Screw(9/64-40 X 4.5) Exy 1
27 0068225 Looper Cover JL—IRAINR— 1
28 000486 Pin Iy 1
29 004190 Screw(9/64-40 X 15.8) xy 1
30 3021060 Chain-off Cutting Knife FrxAYhvE 1
31 3021061 Chain-off Cutting Knife Guard L FzAVAYTH—R 1
32 180025 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5) kxry 1
33 007627 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Fxy 1
34 0068265 Looper Thread Guide Wire HARTAY(TF) 1
35 007405 Screw(9/64-40 x 10.3) Exry 1
36 3020453 Feed Drive Shaft Cover Gasket bR VTAC - A A S 2
37 6400007 Feed Drive Shaft Cover = LIN—EH/N— 2
38 009142 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.1) Ry 6

Note : Order for Model Plate must be accompanied by model designation(including symbols of gauge

and devices).

(1) B 2 S OB EA (7 - VRS, IFREE D)2 8BRS E S 0,

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

RERER

4

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 0068356 Thread Guide Plate HRENIR 1
2 004440 Screw(11/64-40 X 8.3) Exry 12
3 0068359 Thread Eyelet Bushing RERRET YV 4
4 0068358 Thread Eyelet REARE 4
5 0093538 Thread Pipe $oE/1 T 2
6 0093528 Thread Pipe Stay FE/IATXT 2
7 000532 Washer A 2
8 004358 Screw(9/64-40 X 5.6) ERY 2
9 3020520 Thread Guide Plate Support REARZ ITE 2

10 001601 Screw(11/64-40 X 7) xRy 2
11 3020518 Thread Tension Support RIETE 1

12 3020517 Thread Tension Support Bracket RBFETITYE 2
13 004552 Screw(7/32-32 x 9.5) kxy 4
14

15 0068235 Tension Release Shaft Spring FRE A El/NR 1

16 3020534 Tension Release Shaft FolB A B 1

17 000485 Nut +vk 6
18 0068273 Tension Spring Bushing HREFFv EYIEX 6
19 0068244 Looper Thread Tension Spring JL—IRREAFINX 1

20 0068243 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring #Y RERF/NX 1

21 0068245 Needle Thread Tension Spring RBFINX 4
22

23 0031111 Thread Tension Disc SFEFI 12
24 0068411 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet RIFFERE 3
25 004206 Tension Post REAFIE 6
26 0068412 Tension Release Pin REALCY 7
27 3020523 SP Device, C. Set SPEEE (18) 1

28 3020522 Oil Cup Lid SPHYVIE 1

29 001107 Hinge Pin eIy 2
30 0068353 SP Felt SPZx)Lb 4
31 0068403 SP Felt Stay SP7 )T 1

32 310086 Oil Wick(Woollen Yarn)(200mm) SHG(EER) 1

33 0068349 SP Container SPH>Y 1

34 0068351 SP Container Support SP % >V BUHR 1

35 007619 Screw(9/64-40 % 6.3) Ry 2
36 3020681 Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder BV RFEFALRERILY 1

37 0068260 Thread Take-up Eyelet B REBFHLRE 1

38 150001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) Ry 1

39 0068258 Looper Thread Take-up Guide W—IRABFHLREA 1

40 001222 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xRy 4

Ref. No. 41 to 70

See the following page.

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

R Bk

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
41 0068256 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Front) JL—/CRIEF 71 LRE(RT) 1
42 0068257 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Rear) I —/VRAFHLREHR) 1
43 110023 Screw(M2-04 x 3.58) xRy 2
44 3020680 Eyelet Supporting Plate A LREESIR 1
45 0068262 Looper Thread Guard M=K H—R 1
46 0032339 Top Cover Thread Pipe B SRENRA T 1
47 0068261 Looper Thread Guide Wire(Upper) HARITAY(LE) 1
48 0068269 Needle Thread Strike-off PinHolder Bracket &% 7 AL A 1
49 0068270 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin HARZT 4
50 004197 Screw(1/8-44 X 2) xRy 4
51 0068324 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder  &H#%Z 7 RILY 1
52 004187 Screw(3/32-56 X 6.2) Exy 2
53 0068242 Needle Thread Guide Wire FBEHARTAV 1
54 0068267 Head Cover Thread Eyelet Ay RAN—%RE 1
55 009730 Screw(1/8-44 x 5.3) kxy 1
56 0068246 Needle Thread Eyelet Holder PAVETN ¢ SR 1
57 007311 Screw(11/64-40 X 12.6) Exy 1
58 0068249 Needle Thread Eyelet 7L —ALgthiE 4
59 0068250 Stitch Unlocking Mounting Bracket — #%&/XX T35 v b 1
60 004191 Screw(11/128-56 X 2.5) Ry 1
61 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) =87 1
62 0068251 Stitch Unlocking Spring F it SEVAGS 1
63 0068252 Stitch Unlocking Spring Holder FRENRRRILS 1
64 004321 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.4) xy 1
65 003312 Screw(1/8-44 X 34) Ry 1
66 001196 Screw(1/8-44 X 6) hxy 1
67 005431 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.4) Ry 2
68 340014 Pin ey 1
69 004245 Screw(11/128-56 X 3.2) Exy 2
70 300007 Washer Ty 2

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS

Ty a1Bf

5

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3020411 Adapter, C. Set FHTE () 1
2 3020400 Adapter FITE 1
3 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) IExy 2
4 3500054 Ball Bearing R=RFUVT 1
5 3020435 Bushing Housing Tyal\oIvy 1
6 004202 Screw(3/16-32 X 11.5) bxy 3
7 0068047 Bushing Housing Gasket Ty aNTGI TNy Ty 1
8 3020417 Qil Seal FALIL2—I 4
9 3020605 Crankshaft Bushing(Front) 9SOy 78Ty a@E) 1

10 3020606 Main Shaft Bushing(Rear) A2 v T NTvaf®) 1
11 3020609 Main Shaft Bushing(Front) ALY ¥ T T v a@) 1
12 310087 Oil Wick(Woollen Yarn)(320mm) HE(ER) 2
13 000463 QOil Wick(Laced Wire) AR (E—L) 1
14 3020402 Knife Driving Lever Bushing(Rear) FARLNR=Tvoa(dR) 1
15 3020403 Knife Driving Lever Bushing(Front) FEARLNR—=T v () 1
16 0068139 PresserFootLifter StopPlungerBushing Ay 7 73> Y9 Ty a 1
17 3020526 Looper Driving Lever Shaft Bushing  JL—/XL/\—#T7v 2 1
18 000390 Oil Wick(¢ 9 x 25mm) p: iy 1
19 0068035 Seal Plug B 1
20 0068131 Presser Bar Bushing HigEs7vya 1
21 3020500 Needle Bar Bushing{Upper) Lid HEITvra(b)E 1
22 000509 Gasket Ry F> 1
23 3020416 Oil Seal AN —I 1
24 0068214 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Front)  JL—/X&87 v 3 2 (7)) 1
25 3020405 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Rear)  JL—/SE7 v 2 2 (%) 1
26 3020418 QOil Seal FAIN2—I 2
27 3020406 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin Bushing RUBIFEYEYTyTa 1

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



CRANKSHAFT & NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM ¥+ 7 hRUSHER#E O
e

Ref.No Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 0068039 Main Shaft AA¥ TN 1
2 0068033 O-ring(P12.5) ovuyy 1
3 0068253 Looper Thread Take-up W—REFFHLA 1
4 0068254 Top Cover Thread Take-up g RBF AL 1
5 008047 Screw(7/32-32 x 3.6) kxzy 4
6 003410 Positioning Screw(1/8-44 x 4) fIERARY 2
7 0068043 Collar(12.7 x 25.4 X 8mm) NZ— 2
8 003434 Screw(11/64-40 X 6) xRy 4
9 0068493 Main Shaft Coupling, C. Set AAVIv I NAYTIVTE) 1

10 300049 Washer A 3
11 004177 Screw(11/64-40 X 17) Fxy 3
12 003649 Screw(1/4-28 x 8.5) RAFRY 2
13 003646 Screw(1/4-28 X 6.35) [I2=8% 4
14 0068276 Pump Driving Gear R TERENF 7 1
15 004186 Screw(1/8-44 x 7.7) Exy 3
16 0068038 Crankshaft A AIE Al 1
17 0068146 Needle Bearing Z—=RIRFYUT 1
18 0068145 ThreadCarrierandHook DrivingRod(Right) v+ U7 - 7y 20v R(A) 1
19 0068147 Needle Bearing Retaining Plate RF Y > TRER 1
20 007619 Screw(9/64-40 x 3) Iz 2
21 3020087 Pulley 7= 1
22 004123 Screw(1/4-28 x 10) =87 2
23 0068060 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod #HEoy R 1
24 005070 Screw(3/16-32 x 14) =7 2
25 0034406 Needle Bearing Z—RILRFPYT 1
26 0068059 Needle Ber Lever Connecting Rod Pin &H&EOw RE> 1
27 000203 Oil Wick(4 x 5 x 50mm}) SHE 1
28 001170 Screw(9/64-40 x 12) kxry 2
29 3020663 Needle Bar Lever #HiEL - 1
30 160024 Screw{M6-1 X 8) =% 2
31 3160038 Retaining Ring Ay 72T 1
32 3020433 Thrust Ring ASZANYVYT 1
33 0090321 Needle Bar Connecting Link gEY > 1
34 3020665 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin Yoy 2
35 310097 Oil Wick S 4
36 004313 Screw(1/8-44 x 5) Ry 2
37 3020696 [0068057] Needle Bar Connecting Bracket a2 1
38 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) =7 4
39 3020640 Needle Bar & Needle Bar Bushing, C. Set & - #t#&7 v > 2 (f8) 1
40 3029103 Needle Clamp(5.2) g1k X 1
41 == Needle(system:FL x 118GCS) &t 4
42 @ ————= Retainer(system:FLG-1) D7+ 1
43 004170 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) Ry 5
44 0068490 Stitch Plate iR 1
45-1 0068491 Stitch Plate Tongue R 1
45-2 3028003 StitchPlate Tongue (forwoolly thread) (Extra) #HRTU — YU %) (RHE M) 1
46 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) = 1
47 3020662 Needle Bar Lever, C. Set L JX—(H) 1
48 3020432 Collar(12.7 x 22 X 8) ho>— 1
49 003659 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) ji=8) 2
50 3020664 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin, C. Set &H&U > > ({H) 2

FD-62DRY



ACCESSORY PARTS

67

W4

FD-62DRY



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
CES e e e

HIE

7

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 004167 Adjusting Screw(M12-1 x 19.15) FERY 1
2 100030 Lock Nut Ovorvyhk 1
3 0068132 Presser Spring HIIRx 1
4 3020635 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket BIfey 1
5 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 < 10) xRy 1
6 3020636 Presser Bar Guide BIBESHAR 1
7 3020632 Presser Foot Adjusting Pin BIgvREsEy 1
8 3020637 Connecting Bracket Cushion HIigaxoviay 1
9 3020633 Ajdusting Pin Guide HEEYHR 1

10 3020634 Adjusting Nut FEF Y b 2
11 3020629 Presser Bar Lifter Guide BIBs AR 1
12 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) =87 2
13 160024 Screw(M6-1 X 8) xRy 1
14 0068130 Presser Bar I 1
15 3027254 Presser Foot, C. Set3 BI(FE3) 1
16 3027090 Presser Foot BT 1
17 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) xR ' 1
18 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FeUF - TvoeITAVE 1
19 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link ¥y U7 - TJwoLN=U>Yy 2
20 3020677 Link Pin D>oey 4
21 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) Exy 4
22 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever MURT v I L= 1
23 310134 Qil Wick{24mm) SER 2
24 0068124 Top Cover Thread Hook BURTvD 1
25 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) xRy 1
26 3020675 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever BURFYIUTLIN— 1
27 0068123 Top Cover Thread Carrier EURFYUT 1
28 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) Exy 1
29 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BIA RRE) 1
30 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) BIAA RRE) 1
31 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) jl=S% 4
32 0068121 Lower Knife TAX 1
33 3027123 Lower Knife Clamp TAROSVT 1
34 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) Exy 1
35 0068117 Yielding Section Spring INFT/R 1
36 3027120 Yielding Section INRT 1
37 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) Ry 1
38 3027316 Presser Foot Spring Plate(A)(Left) TR/ CR(A)NE) 1
39 3027317 Presser Foot Spring Plate(A) (Right) BITIR/AR(A)NE) 1
40 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.4) Ji =37 2

Ref. No. 41 to 68

See the following page.

FD-62DRY



12—

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
L e

HITHE

/

Ref.No Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
41 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIHRNRKRILY 1
42 0068187 Chip Guard FyFH—R 1
43 3027087 Chip Guard Spring Fv T H—RIR% 1
44 004166 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.2) IExy 1
45 3020639 Presser Foot Guide(Right) BIA1RE®) 1
46 004176 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) xRy 1
47 3020638 Presser Foot Guide(Left) HIHA R(E) 1
48 009748 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) Exy 2
49 3020512 Lifter Lever Supplementary Plate HIHS L /N—FEBR 1
50 004216 Screw(3/16-32 X 3.3) Ry 4
51 3020507 Presser Bar Lifter Lever(Large) BB LIN—(K) 1
52 005553 Screw(7/32-32 X 12) IExy 1
53 0068141 Stop Plunger Segment Pin TIOAVRNEY 1
54 160009 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) xRy 1
55 0068140 Stop Plunger Segment ANYTTISoIvITAVN 1
56 000363 Nut Fv bk . 1
57 0068138 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger A TTIZTv 1
58 3020631 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link(Long) # IS5 UYI(R) 1
59 007627 Screw(M4-0.7 x 6) kxy 2
60 3020630 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link(Short) #BIT#E45°Y > 7 (&) 1
61 3020503 Presser Bar Lifter Lever(Small) I LIIN—UN) 1
62 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) xRy 1
63 3020626 Presser Bar Lifter Support RIBTSIAE 1
64 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) TRy 2
65 3020628 Presser Bar Lifter HIEs 1
66 0068157 Presser Foot Spring Plate(B)(Left) BIR/NR(B) () 1
67 0068158 Presser Foot Spring Plate(B)(Right) HIR/INKR(B)(H) 1
68 0020538 O-ring ovyy 1

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



UPPER KNIFE, CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM
S

FXARGFEY YT - Tyol 8

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3020067 Knife Driving Connection, C. Set EXZOv R{#8) 1
2 3020061 Knife Driving Connection(Right), C. Set XX 0w R (&) (#) 1
3 3020048 Knife Driving Connection{Right) EAZOY RR) 1
4 3020047 Knife Driving Connection Ball(Right) EXX0Ow REK(R) 1
5 120053 Screw(M3.5-06 % 14) =7 4
6 000356 Nut(Left-handed Screw) Fwv MEXRY) 1
7 0068175 Knife Driving Connecting Rod EXAZOY REfERE 1
8 000355 Nut PAVAN 1
9 3020062 Knife Driving Connection(Left), C. Set EXZX0Ow R{Z&)(#H) 1

10 3020049 Knife Driving Connection(Left) EXZOv R(E) 1
11 3020050 Rod Ball{Left) 0w RER(E) 1
12 000177 Felt )bk 1
13 000347 Nut FTvk 2
14 3020615 Knife Holder Bracket Arm EXZRNE TS0y MR 1
15 110092 Screw(M5-0.8 X 14.5) kExy 1
16 3020613 Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever 2 =T LI~ 1
17 007609 Screw(9/64-40 x 9) Exy 1
18 3020624 Thrust Ring AZANYVYT 1
19 3020625 Thrust Ring AZAMYVT 1
20 3020655 Sponge ARVY 1
21 3020619 Knife Holder Bracket Bushing EARRNWE TS0y v Tyvya 1
22 310113 Oil Wick SR 1
23 3020620 O-ring ORIV 274 1
24 3020618 Thrust Ring RAZANYVYT 1
25 3020622 Thrust Plate ASANTL—h 1
26 3020616 Knife Holder Bracket EXZRFRINET TSy b 1
27 3020656 Sponge ARVY 1
28 3020617 Qil Seal A= 1
29 3020623 Thrust Plate AZAM7L—1H 1
30 3020621 Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve FrUF - TYIRY—=T 1
31 3020415 Oil Seal A= 1
32 3020660 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set EXAZRRITHA K AS—(F8) 1
33 3020672 [0068348] Knife Holder Shank Support EAZRIWT Vv o8B 1
34 0068181 Knife Holder Spring EAZRILTNRZ 1
35 0068182 Knife Holder Guide Collar EARRLEHAARAS— 1
36 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) kxy 1
37 3020661 Knife Holder Shank EXZRWNT YD 1
38 001175 Screw(9/64-40 X 8) xRy 2
39 004181 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.6) IR 1
40 0068185 Knife Support EXZTIR—b 1
41 004179 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.2) Fxy 1
42 0068184 Upper Knife EAX 1
43 0068183 Knife Holder XKUY 1
44 004171 Screw(3/32-56 X 13) =% 2
45 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) xy 1
46 0068176 Steady Washer R IEX 1
47 3020430 Knife Driving Lever EXXLX— 1
48 3020426 Bracket AR N R 1
49 3020425 Needle Thread Take-up #RigY RE 1
50 110003 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 6} Exy 1
51 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 8) Fxy 2
52 000471 Nut Fvhk 1

FD-62DRY



T

\\\\"'\'J
S
N

W

W
s

FD-62DRY



LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM JL— NS 9
|
RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 0068197 Looper Driving Crank Pin W—RoSv0EY 1
2 004165 Screw(9/64-40 x 16.3) IEXRY 1
3 000477 Roll Pin for Main Shaft ¥y 1
4 3020040 Looper Lever Driving Rod, C. Set JL—8L/X—0Ow R(#8) 1
5 3020042 Looper Lever Driving Rod Ball JL—RLX—0Oy RER 1
6 120053 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 14) IExy 2
7 3020041 L ooper Lever Driving Rod JL—iRLX—0Ov R 1
8 000586 Washer A Y 1
9 000356 Nut(Left-handed Screw) Fv MNERY) 2
10 0068202 Retaining Ring AbhvT7Uvy 2
11 0068205 Looper Lever Driving Rod Pin JL—RLR—Ov REY 1
12 001222 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xRy 1
13 0068207 Collar(8.1 X 14 x 6.4mm) Nno5— 2
14 009604 Screw(11/64-40 X 55) IExRY 2
15 0068204 Looper Lever Shaft JL—ILIR—#h 1
16
17 004164 Screw(7/32-32 x 20) IExY 1
18 0068203 Looper Lever JL—IXLJIX— 1
19 3020060 Looper Driving Connection Rod, C. Set JL—/X0 K (#) 1
20 3020051 Looper Driving Connection(Upper) JL—ROw R(E) 1
21 120053 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 14) kxR 4
22 3020047 Looper Driving Connection Ball(Upper) JL—/XO v RER(LE) 1
23 000470 Nut Fvhk 1
24 0068175 Looper Driving Connecting Rod JL—ROw REdkkE 1
25 000355 Nut PAVAN 1
26 3020052 Looper Driving Connection(Lower) —=nOv R(F) 1
27 3020053 Looper Driving Connection Ball(Lower) JL—/X0Ow RER(T) 1
28 000306 Nut Fvhk 1
29 0068069 Steady Fork R IEX 1
30 110004 Screw(M3.5-06 x 8) Xy 1
31 0068213 Looper Rocker Shaft JL—JXEh 1
32 0068222 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve W—/ERY—7 1
33 000548 Washer TyTy 1
34 004352 Screw(9/64-40 X 11.3) Ry 1
35 0068223 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve Guide L=/ R Y —THAR 1
36 003473 Screw(3/16-32 X 7.9) IExRY 1
37 0068224 Collar{953 x 16 X 8mm) Hho— 1
38 005550 Screw(11/64-40 X 13.5) IRy 1
39 0068216 Looper Holder IL—IRE 1
40 005040 Screw(11/64-40 X 8.5) IR 1
41 000489 Packing VAG % 1
42 004169 Adjusting Screw(9/64-40 X 8.2) ARy 1
43 0068217 Looper =X 1
44 210007 Screw(1/4-24 x 20) IExRY 1
45 0068218 Needle Guard(Front) #5324 (5i) 1
46 004284 Screw(29/256-48 X 3.2) IR 2
47 004181 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.6) IExRY 1
48 3020063 Looper Driving Connection(Upper),C.Set  JL—/80w R (L) (#H) 1
49 3020064 Looper Driving Connection(Lower),C.Set  JL—/XOw R{T)(#0) 1
50 3020043 Spacer ANR— 1

FD-62DRY



10

1

FD-62DRY

W
~J

—b

o
/—@

-8

/

ﬁ@

125.4
123.4




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM
L

=Y

10

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3020056 Feed Lift Eccentric, C. Set *Y ETOY RER) 1
2 3020028 Feed Lift Connection(Upper) ®YU ETAY R(E) 2
3 004441 Screw(11/64-40 X 16) It 8% 4
4 3020029 Feed Lift Eccentric Ball EUETRIFEY 1
5 003638 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) Exy 4
6 000356 Nut(Lift-handed Screw) Fv MERY) 2
7 0068066 Feed Lift Eccentric Connecting Rod %Y FT0O v FE#EE 1
8 000355 Nut Fw bk 2
9 3020052 Feed Lift Connection(Lower) FYUETOY R(F) 1

10 120053 Screw(M35-0.6 X 14) Exy 4
11 3020045 Feed Lift Connection Ball RYETOy PR 1
12 0068069 Steady Fork w®LIEX 1
13 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 8) =7 1
14 310084 Oil Wick{Woollen Yarn){(70mm) SHS(EER) 2
15 000755 Pin kY 2
16 3020058 Feed Drive Eccentric, C. Set HUBIEOY REE) 1
17 3020033 Feed Drive Eccentric Ball XY FRRLFEY 1
18 0068073 Feed Drive Eccentric Connecting Rod U gl 0 v RiEfEHE 1
19 3020049 Feed Drive Connection(Lower) FEYgiEgaOy R(T) 1
20 3020046 Feed Drive Connection Ball EURIERO Y RER 1
21 0068076 Steady Washer RLIEX 1
22 000474 Washer Ty 1
23 000306 Nut Fvhk 1
24

25 0068345 Feed Drive Shaft EUL/S—Eh 1
26 0068077 Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever EY L= 1
27 0068080 Feed Drive Shaft Bushing FEULN—#MTva 1
28 005047 Screw(3/16-32 X 9.5) % 1
29

30 0068219 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod, C. Set JL—/Ei#&O v R(#) 1
31 004162 Screw(7/32-32 X 15) xRy 2
32 0068221 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing/L—/ g0y R 7y ¥ a2 2
33 0068199 Needle Bearing N7 > 7(G B-65) 2
34 0068220 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod JL—/EiEO Y B 1
35 0068228 Looper Avoid Adjusting Nut HFEEF Y b 1
36 3020027 Feed Lift Connection(Upper), C. Set & U ETAw F(E) () 1
37 3020057 Feed Lift Connection(Lower), C. Set % U _ ETOw R(T)(#8) 1
38 3020032 Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper), C. Set X UgI#EROw R(L)(#) 1
39 3020059 Feed Drive Eccentric(Lower), C. Set X URi#Ow R(T) () 1

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY



FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM
o

= U SRS

11

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 0068106 Feed Bar, C. Set ®Y A HE) 1
2 0068092 Main Feed Bar BEVE 1
3 0068091 Differential Feed Bar XU A 1
4 0068093 Feed Bar Plate ®Y SFEEMR 2
5 005004 Screw(11/64-40 X 185) =) 4
6 009508 Screw(11/64-40 X 7.5) IRy 1
7 0068095 Differential Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) BEY 1
8 0068096 Main Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) Bkt 1
9 004440 Screw(11/64-40 X 83) xRy 2

10 0068097 Needle Guard(Rear) T (18) 1
11 240009 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) Exy 1
12 3020423 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin BUBIFEVEY 1
13 003434 Screw(11/64-40 X 6) xRy 1
14 3020424 O-ring(P8) ovyy 1
15

16 0068090 Feed Bar Slide Block A 1
17 0068083 Feed Rocker Link Bushing ruOvAY>ITwoa 3
18 004178 Screw(7/32-32 X 11.5) Ery 2
19 0068088 Main Feed Bar Driving Link BEVU>Y 1
20 0068084 Feed Rocker Link Pin wUOvAV>oIEY 2
21 0068086 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link xEU Yo 1
22 004163 Screw(7/32-32 x 5) xRy 1
23 0068085 Feed Rocker EYOvAh 1
24 0068087 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider ~ BIEU UV IR 54144 1
25 004161 Screw(7/32-32 X 12) kxy 1
26 0068099 Differential Feed Adjusting Link b0 DAY A 1
27 004160 Screw(11/64-40 X 10.6) =7 1
28 0068098 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever gIxe U SREL NN— 1
29 0068079 O-ring(P9) oy 1
30 0068078 Feed Rocker Shaft XU DO A8 1
31 003473 Screw(3/16-32 X 7.9) Ry 2
32 0068080 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing ROy HETva 1
33 0068082 Feed Rocker Link xRy Ahyyy 1
34 004551 Screw(7/32-32 x 13) jI=37) 1
35 0068107 Feed Adjusting Nut EURES Y b 1
36 0068101 DifferentialFeedAdjustingLever(Middle) g% Y FAgIHL /X— 1
37 0020472 O-ring(P6) ovvy 1
38 3020451 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket g% J SBE1Y 1 VIL/Sw £ 1
39 0068103 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial gk Y SRE Y VIU 1
40 007621 Screw(8/64-40 X 85) [l =87 4
41 000475 Spacer(Fiber) AR—Y(T7714N) 1
42 000487 Wave Washer BRIy v 1
43 0068105 Differential Feed Operating Lever gk ) AL /N— 1
44 004168 Screw(M3-0.5 x 2.8) =87 2
45 000488 Nut Fvbk 2
46 007616 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.2) Ry 1
47 004138 Screw(1/8-44 x 5) =37 1

FD-62DRY



12

FD-62DRY



LUBRICATING MECHANISM _
- ]

gk

12

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 0068303 Crank Chamber Qil Gauge Unit I YEFINT T H) 1
2 0068304 Oil Height Indicator HEERE 1
3 3020090 Oil Reciver(Rear) FAWNT V0 (1E) 1
4 310111 Oil Wick(No.3-280mm) R 1
5 0068079 O-ring(P9) ovvy 1
6 3020480 Pump, C. Set Ry 7(HE2) 1
7 0068290 Pump Housing Cover(Rear) Unit RV TINTDITHANR—EFE)FE) 1
8 007605 Screw(9/64-40 X 9.5) Ry 6
9 0068294 In-take Fitter WAZ 1 ILE 1

10 3020481 Pump, C. Set R 7 1
11 3020482 Pump Housing, C. Set R TNT I (#E) 1
12 0068281 Pump Gear Shaft(Short) Ry FH¥F 2+ 7 ME) 2
13 3020484 Pump Gear Shaft(Long) MYT7EFIvY TR 1
14 0068481 Oil Pump Gear R 7F7 4
15 3020483 Pump Driven Gear Ry THEF 7 1
16 007650 Screw(11/64-40 X 5) ) 2
17 3020418 Oil Seal A=) 1
18

19 004249 Screw(9/64-40 x 3) jI=$7) 2
20 009150 Screw(11/64-40 x 11) xy 2
21 0068282 Pump Housing Cover(Front) Unit R TNTDIVTHAN—ENE) 1
22 004198 Screw(M10-1.5 x 6) Exy 1
23 3020460 Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit FEAFH LBEHIR 1
24 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) Ry 2
25 000550 Seal IRy FY 1
26 000532 Washer Tvoy 1
27 0068287 Oil Reciver(Front) AA1ILEZ > (D) 1
28 310085 Oil Wick(Woollen Yarn){90mm) B EER) 3
29 0068344 Rubber Bushing Jh7v>a 1
30 0068343 Oil Filter Screen Rubber Seal HZTIRIEH/ Oy F 1
31 0068342 Oil Filter Screen SRR 1
32 3020443 Oil Reservoir Gasket i A 1
33 6400008 Oil Reservoir WET 1
34 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 X 14) Ry 6
35 0032421 O-ring(P10) ovuvy 1
36 005076 Drain Hole Screw(3/8-24 X 8) MiRERY 1
37 0068316 Oil Tube D A 1

FD-62DRY



13

FD-62DRY-01MR-12, 01MR-59

FD-62DRY-01MR-12

ACCESSORY PARTS

-59

FD-62DRY-01MR

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-01MR-12, 01MR-59 EXCLUSIVE PARTSY 7EF /I ERHEM

13

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027256 Presser Foot, C. Set3 I (HE3) 1
2 3027090 Presser Foot #HT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) by 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUF - TvoEITAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link Ty Y7 - TwvoLNR=U2T 2
6 3020677 Link Pin yyoy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) [l=3% 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BHURTZy I LIIR— 1
9 0068124 Top Cover Thread Hook BRIV 1

10 004185 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.2) xy 1
11 3020675 TopCover Thread CarrierDrivingLever &YV k¥ v U F L /\— 1
12 0068123 Top Cover Thread Carrier i RFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xRy 1
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BIAC FRE) 1
15 3027079 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I HA RIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) xRy 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TAXR 1
18 3027123 Lower Knife Clamp TAROZVT 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) kxy 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring INBTTINR 1
21 3027120 Yielding Section NPT 1
22 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) =% 1
23 3027316 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HIR/NR(E) 1
24 3027317 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/NREA) 1
25 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.4) xRy 1
26 0068120 Spring Plate Holder IR/ RILEY 1
27 3020093 Chip Guard Plate FyTH—FIR 1
28 210031 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) xRy 1
29 3020556 Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
30 3027087 Chip Guard Spring Fw TH—RNR% 1
31 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) xRy 1
32 0068157 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BIR/NR(E) 1
33 0068158 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/INR(AE) 1
34 3020694 Presser Foot Guide(Left) I R(E) 1
35 3027285 Presser Foot, C. Set3 B3 1
36 3027096 Presser Foot i 1
37 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece{Left) I H-r RIR(E) 1
38 0068157 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BIR/INR(E) 1
39 0068448 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIR/ICRA) 1
40 0068187 Chip Guard FyTHA—R 1
41 0068443 Stitch Plate iR 1
42 0068444 Stitch Plate Tongue R/ 1
43 0068441 Differential Feed Dog LB 1
44 0068448 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/INR(EA) 1
45 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) SHE 2

FD-62DRY



14

FD-62DRY-01MS, O0TMS-12

FD-62DRY-01MS

ACCESSORY PARTS
37

L

FD-62DRY-01MS-12

ACCESSORY PARTS
37

3@%

FD-62DRY




FD-62DRY-01MS, O0TMS-12 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Y7 ETIEREM

14

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) # 1k X 1
2
3 0068559 Stitch Plate iR 1
4-1 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue R M 1
4-2 3028004 Stitch Plate Tongue(EXTRA) SR M REETSR) 1
5
6
7 3027269 Presser Foot, C. Set3( 01MS) I (E3I) 1
8 3027093 Presser Foot #x 1
9 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) xRy 1

10 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUF - TIRITXVE 1
11 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FvUF - IvoLNR=-YVT 2
12 3020677 Link Pin 74 4
13 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.4) rxy 4
14 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever HURT7v I LIR— 1
15 3029312 Ornamental Thread Hook U RT7v o 1
16 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) xy 1
17 3020675 Ornamental ThreadCarrier DrivingLever  #iJsF+ U7 L /X— 1
18 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier B RFYUT 1
19 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xRy 2
20 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BT A4 FIR(E) 1
21 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left)(0TMS) BT A RiR(E) 1
22 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) Ry 4
23 0068121 Lower Knife TARXR 1
24 3027123 Lower Knife Clamp TARGZVT 1
25 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) Exy 1
26 0068117 Yielding Section Spring IRT/R 1
27 3027120 Yielding Section INRT 1
28 3027316 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) TR/ R (E) 1
29 3027317 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIiR/NK(B) 1
30 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 24) Exy 2
31 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BITHRI/INRFILS 1
32 0068187 Chip Guard(0TMS) FyTH—R 1
33 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FTH—RIATUT 1
34 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) xRy 1
36 3027316 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BIIR/ICR(E) 1
37 3027317 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/AR(A) 1
35 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) pi: Ty 2
38

39 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FrUF - TYIRV=TLI/t= 1
40

41 3027271 Presser Foot, C. Set3(0TMS-12) FHI(HE3) 1
42 3027079 PresserFootAttachPiece({Left) 01MS-12) LT HA RIR(E) 1
43 3021095 Chip Guard(0O1MS-12) FyvFTH—R 1
44 3020093 Chip Guard Plate Fu T H— iR 1
45 210031 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) Exy 1
46 3020694 BIHA R(E) 1

Presser Foot Guide(Left)

FD-62DRY



15

FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS(1)

11

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

YI7EFTIVERAE@()

15

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3020467 Tape Reel Support F—7U—)LIRf4E 1
2 110044 Screw(M35-06 X 14) IEx 2
3 300028 Washer vy 2
4 0068428 Tape Reel Shaft T—7U—JLEh 1
5 000145 Nut Fvk 1
6 0011168 Tape Reel TF—=7U—) 2
7 0068432 Tape Reel Spring F=U=WATI>T 1
8 0032719 Collar(10 x 16 x 6mm) Hh7— 1
9 006434 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.9) IERY 1

10 3020466 Tape Guide F—7HAR 1
11 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) =87 1
12 0068426 Frame Chip Guard JL—LFyTH—R 1
13 0068431 Folder ER 1
14 001203 Screw(9/64-40 X 4.5) xRy 2

FD-62DRY



16

FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS(2)

FD-62DRY-03MR

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY-03MS

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
S

Y7ETINERE®?2)

16

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 3027102 Presser Foot, C. Set3 T (HE3) 1
2 3027100 Presser Foot, C. Setl BIGETD) 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 65) Wy 1
4 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HIAH FIR(ER) 1
5 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(lLeft) HI A4 MR(E) 1
6 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) jl= 4
7 0068121 Lower Knife TAXR 1
8 3027123 Lower Knife Clamp TARO ST 1
9 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) jl=$7) 1

10 0068117 Yielding Section Spring INBTICR 1
11 3027120 Yielding Section BT 1
12 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xRy 1
13 0068423 Presser Foot Spring Plate(D)(Left) RTIR/NR(DUE) 1
14 0068424 Presser Foot Spring Plate(D)(Right) BTHR/CR(D)EB) 1
15 004173 Screw(3/32-56 % 2.4) xRy 2
16 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIRNRKILY 1
17 0068425 Chip Guard FyTH—R 1
18 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FyIH—RATIVT 1
19 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) IERY 1
20 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) g1k X 1
21 0068559 Stitch Plate iR 1
22 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue R 1
23 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FrUFP - TyIAY—TLNR— 1
24 3027106 Presser Foot, C. Set3 (% 3) 1
25 3027104 Presser Foot, C. Set]1 HIGFETD 1
26 3027023 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BRI (L) 1
27 3027024 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HITR/INER(B) 1
28 0068423 Presser Foot Spring Plate(D){Left) HITIR/NR(D)(E) 1
29 0068424 Presser Foot Spring Plate(D) (Right) IR/ D)NR) 1
30 3027023 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HITIR/NR(E) 1
31 3027024 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIR/NR(EG) 1

FD-62DRY



17

FD-62DRY-06MR(1)

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-06MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
Y

Y7 EFTIEREBM(T)

17

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3020705 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set EXRFRILY A RAZ5— () 1
2 3020673 [3021021]1 Knife Holder Shank Support EXARRIT Vv I8E 1
3 0068181 Knife Holder Spring EXZRILEIRE 1
4 3021022 Knife Holder Guide Collar EARKRNWET A RAS— 1
5 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) Ry 1
6 3020661 Knife Holder Shank EXZRARNET vy 1
7 6400110 Sewing Head Cover(Front) V—A T~y RETANR— 1
8 3021026 Frame Chip Guard Bracket 7L—ALFvTH—RRAE 1
9 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) kxy 2

10 000322 Nut Fvhk 2
11 3021025 Frame Chip Guard Support ZL—=LFvITH-RXT 1
12 3021024 Frame Chip Guard TJL—hLFvTH-R 1
13 001203 Screw(9/64-40 X 4.5) =8 2
14-1 3021120 L ap Former(Note 1) SwT7A—=N(ED 1
14-2 3021087 Lap Former{EXTRA){Note 2) Sw 77—V UFER)(GE2) 1
15 3021033 Lap Former Slide Block ZvTT7A—YE 1
16 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) Exy 1
17 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) Exy 1
18 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring YT T A—NE/NF 1
19 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) xy 1
20 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sw T T72x—< A1 RIRE) 1
21 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Sy T T A= HA RIR(E) 1
22 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) VU EF EHIN— 1
23 004134 Screw(1/8-44 x 65) kxry 8
24 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) xy 1
25 3020473 Knife Driving Lever EXZLIX— 1
26 170017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 19.2) Jl=3) 1

Note 1 : The width of the end : 5.0mm
(E1) FeimolE : 5.0mm

Note 2 : The width of the end : 4.2mm
(F2) FeIEOIE : 4.2mm

FD-62DRY



18

FD-62DRY-06MR(2)

0
N

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-06MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

Y7EFTIEREM2)

18

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027279 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HI(E3) 1
2 3027054 Presser Foot, C. Setl HIGET) 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) =87 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FPUTF - Ty oETXAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link *y )7 - TvoLNR=D>y 2
6 3020677 Link Pin Yooy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) IR 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever MY RTZ v I LIR— 1
9 0068124 Ornamental Thread Hook HURT Y 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) Exy 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier DrivingLever &fiU k¥ v+ U7 L/ 1
12 0068123 Ornamental Thread Carrier BURFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) IERY 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HI A RiR(#E) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece{left) HITH- RR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) Exy 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TAX 1
18 3027062 Lower Knife Clamp TARO ST 1
19 001222 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.8) Exy 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring IMBTICR 1
21 3027010 Yielding Section INET 1
22 3027058 Cloth Guide Plate mAHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2) Ry 2
24-1 3027056 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HIIR/INR(E) 1
24-2 3027039 PresserFootSpringPlate(Left)(Short) EXTRA) BRI ik/\R(E) (52) (K Em) 1
25-1 3027057 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/INR(B) 1
25-2 3027040 PresserFootSpringPlate(Right) (Short) (EXTRA) # TR/ % () (52) (KEE ) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.4) xRy 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIR/NRRILSY 1
28 3027009 Chip Guard FyIH—FR 1
29 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FYTH—RRTIVT 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) Exy 1
31 3029014 Main Feed Dog(P=2.1mm) #Bxy 1
32 3029018 Differential Feed Dog(P=2.1mm) Y 1
33 3028013 Stitch Plate(Difference : 1.0mm) iR (B2 1.0mm) 1
34 0068491 Stitch Plate Tongue R 1
35 3027056 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HIHRINR(E) 1
36 3027057 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/NAR(H) 1
37 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) b Y 2

FD-62DRY



19

FD-62DRY-07MS, 07MS-1

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-07MS, 07MS-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
o

B7ETINEREBM

19

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
] 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) gk X 1
2 3020694 Presser Foot Guide(Left) HIHA R(E) 1
3 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever P UF - TIAUY—=TLIN— 1
4 3021093 Knife Support EAZYAR—K 1
5 3027266 Presser Foot, C. Set3 T (8 3) 1
6 3027107 Presser Foot HT 1
7 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) xRy 1
8 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUF - TvoITAVE 1
9 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link Fe)F - TvoLNR=Urvy 2

10 3020677 Link Pin U>oey 4
11 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) RS 5
12 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BRIy oL~ 1
13 3021092 Top Cover Thread Hook HiURT v 1
14 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) xy 1
15 3020675 Carrier Driving Lever Y RFYITLI— 1
16 0068558 Top Cover Thread Carrier U RFYUT 1
17 004180 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.8) Exy 2
18 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HIAHT RiR(H) 1
19 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) S 2
20 3027079 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I HA RIR(E) 1
21 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) LRy 4
22 0068121 Lower Knife TAX 1
23 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TARGZ2T 1
24 001227 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.8) jI=3 1
25 0068117 Yielding Section Spring INFTF 1
26 3027122 Yielding Section R 1
27 3027128 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) B ITR/INR(E) 1
28 3027129 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/NRE) 1
29 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.4) Exry 1
30 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIRNRAILY 1
31 3020093 Chip Guard Plate Fw 7H— Rk 1
32 210031 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) I3 1
33 3020556 Chip Guard FyTH—~R 1
34 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FyTH—RNRxR 1
35 004166 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.2) IERY 1
36 3028012 Stitch Plate iR 1
37-1 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue SR 1
37-2 3028004 Stitch Plate Tongue(EXTRA) FRMEHER) 1
38 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2) xRy 2
39 3029015 Differential Feed Dog BixE Y 1
40 3029016 Main Feed Dog #Bxy 1

Ref. No. 41 to 59

See the following page.

FD-62DRY



19
FD-62DRY-07MS, 07MS-1

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-07MS, 07MS-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
(R

Y7 ETIERERR

19

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
41 3021097 Presser Bar BIE 1
42 3021091 Lap Former v TT7A—X 1
43 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) Fxy 1
44 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block Sy T74—XEH 1
45 0068471 L.ap Former Slide Block Spring AR S VAE S 1
46 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Sy 77 A=< A1 RIR(E) 1
47 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Zw 7 74— HT RIRE) 1
48 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) xRy 8
49 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) YYvF EHNR— 1
50 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) I 1
51 6400100 Sewing Cylinder PN 1
52 3021090 Stitch Plate Stay #HiRxT 1
53 007627 Screw(M4-0.7 % 6) Wxy 2
54 3021094 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Front) DYV FRIHAIN— 1
55 3029305 Looper L—NR 1
56 3028017 Stitch Plate iR 1
57 3029017 Main Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) #mixy 1
58 3027128 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left)(Long) BIR/\R(E)(R) 1
59 3027129 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) (Long) # TR/ (H) (K) 1

FD-62DRY



20

FD-62DRY-12MR

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS
]

Y 7ETIERBGE

20

RefNo Parts No. Description m Amt. Req
1 3027260 Presser Foot, C. Set3 T (%8 3) 1
2 3027110 Presser Foot BT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) Exy 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUF - TvoRTAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FrUF - TJvILNR=UYs 2
6 3020677 Link Pin U>oEy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) xRy 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever HURZyILNR— 1
9 0068124 Ornamental Thread Hook BmURTv Y 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) =7 1
11 3020675 OrnamentalThread Carrier DrivingLever #ilJ¥v Y P L/N— 1
12 0068123 Ornamental Thread Carrier fURFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.8) xRy 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BIH RIR(A) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) BT HA RIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) xRy 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TAR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TARG ST 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) Ry 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring INBTIRR 1
21 3027146 Yielding Section MBI 1
22 3027147 Cloth Guide Plate HwHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) xRy 2
24 3027144 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HITR/NR(E) 1
25 3027145 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIR/INXR(AG) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 24) Exy 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder IR/ RRILSY 1
28 0068187 Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
29 0068189 Chip Guard Spring Fw TH—RNRx 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) Ry 1
31 3021120 Lap Former Sy TTI*x—~X 1
32 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) =37 1
33 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) IERY 1
34 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block S I IA—NE 1
35 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring AP LRS- 1A S 1
36 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) ST T A= HA RIR(E) 1
37 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sw T 7 =<1 RiR(F) 1
38 004134 Screw(1/8-44 x 6.5) xRy 8
39 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) VYvF EHIN— 1
40 004218 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.6) ExY 1
41 3029019 Main Feed Dog #EY 1
42 3028015 Stitch Plate #HR 1
43 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) RTHISR(E) 1
44 3027075 PresserFootSpring Plate(Right) HIR/NR(A) 1
45 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) SHE 2

FD-62DRY



21

FD-62DRY-12MR-1

2

15 &
20 L

13 i
21

AN

ey %?
SSten

N Se

23 22 18
24

ACCESSORY PARTS

FD-62DRY




FD-62DRY-12MR-12 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
)

Y 7ETIERE®

21

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027262 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HI(HE3) 1
2 3027110 Presser Foot BT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 x 6.5) xy 1
4 00868127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FyrUF - TvoEITAV N 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link Uy - ZvoLN=UVo 2
6 3020677 Link Pin DyoEy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.4) jl =) 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BiRTv I LIN— 1
9 0068124 Ornamental Thread Hook BHURTYY 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) Exry 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier DrivingLever #iU%F+ Y FPL/— 1
12 0068123 Ornamental Thread Carrier fURFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) Txry 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) I A RIREE) 1
15 3027079 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I A RIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) bRy 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TAR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAXRISZV7 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.8) Exy 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring IMBITIRR 1
21 3027146 Yielding Section MR 1
22 3027147 Cloth Guide Plate wHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) Exy 2
24 0068464 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) WITIR/INR(E) 1
25 0068465 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BHIR/NR(A) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.4) Exry 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIRNRKRILSY 1
28 3020093 Chip Guard Plate Fw TH—RIR 1
29 210031 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) kxy 1
30 3020556 Chip Guard FyTH—R 1
31 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FyTH—RIx 1
32 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) xRy 1
33 3020694 Presser Foot Guide(Left) BLA4 R(E) 1
34 3021120 Lap Former 29w TIT7A—X 1
35 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) =% 1
36 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) TRy 1
37 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block v T IA—XE 1
38 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring AL R 4-VACS 1
39 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Sy 7T A=< HA RIK(E) 1
40 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sy T T x—<HA RIREA) 1
41 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) Ry 8
42 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) VUV EHIR— 1
43 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) Exy 1
44 3029019 Main Feed Dog #E 1
45 3028015 Stitch Plate iR 1
46 0068549 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) W THR/CR(E) 1
47 0068550 Presser FootSpring Plate(Right) FTHR/CR(B) 1
48 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) S 2

FD-62DRY



22
FD-62DRY-12MR-52

ACCESSORY PARTS

44
43 %
13 i 23 22 18 24 %
21 &

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12MR-52 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
R

Y7 ETFTILEREM

22

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3027277 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HIT(#E3) 1
2 3027230 Presser Foot HI 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) Exy 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FPUF - Ty oERITAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link v U7 - JvoLIR-=Y2T 2
6 3020677 Link Pin oy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.4) IRy 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BRIy I L= 1
9 3029310 Ornamental Thread Hook BRIy Y 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) IS 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier DrivingLever &ilU&k¥Fv UFL/IN— 1
12 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier fURFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xy 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HITHA RR(B) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I HA RIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) xRy 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TXR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAROIZVT 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) TRy 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring BRI/ 1
21 3027233 Yielding Section MR 1
22 0068474 Cloth Guide Plate wmHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) 8% 2
24 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) IRV (E) 1
25 3027075 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIHRINR(B) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.4) xRy 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIRINRRILY 1
28 0068187 Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
29 0068189 Chip Guard Spring Fy IH—RNR% 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.2) Txy 1
31 3021120 Lap Former AL ks { 1
32 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) TRy 1
33 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) xRy 1
34 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block Sy 7T7+—XA 1
35 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring ZvTTA—RENE 1
36 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) ST 7= HA RiR(E) 1
37 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Zv T IT A= HA RIR(A) 1
38 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) xR 8
39 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) YYvEF EHIN— 1
40 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) xRy 1
41 3029019 Main Feed Dog #Bx 1
42 3028015 Stitch Plate #Hix 1
43 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BIR/NR () 1
44 3027075 PresserFootSpringPlate(Right) HIR/INR(R) 1
45 310134 Oil Wick(24mm)}) pi: ) 2

FD-62DRY



23

FD-62DRY-12MS

20
1

21

3v%\ )

322 18

FD-62DRY




FD-62DRY-12MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS
C

Y 7EFTINERBMR

23

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027298 Presser Foot, C. Set3 I (fE3I) ]
2 3027113 Presser Foot Bx 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) Exy 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUP - TV IETXAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FyUr - JyoLNR=U>y 2
6 3020677 Link Pin D>oE>y 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.4) bRy 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BURT v LIR— 1
9 3029312 Ornamental Thread Hook BRIy 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) I8 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread CarrierDrivingLever &Y %F+ U7 L /X~ 1
12 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier BURFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) =% 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BILAH RIR(E) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I HA RIR{E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) =87 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TAR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAROSVT 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) 87 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring IMETIRR 1
21 3027146 Yielding Section BT 1
22 3027147 Cloth Guide Plate wHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) IRy 2
24 3027144 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) FITR/SK(E) 1
25 3027145 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) TR/ VR (R) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.4) I35 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIRINRBILY 1
28 0068187 Chip Guard FyFH—R 1
29 0068189 Chip Guard Spring FvTH—RIRE 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.2) =% 1
31 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) Py 2
32 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) g1k X 1
33 3028016 Stitch Plate #HiR 1
34 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue R 1
35 3029019 Main Feed Dog #x') 1
36 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(lLeft) IR/ (E) 1
37 3027075 PresserFootSpringPlate(Right) BIR/IAR(H) 1
38 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FrUF - ZvIZIY=TLI—1
39 3021120 Lap Former AP E i 1
40 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) kxry 1
41 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) Ry 1
42 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block AL - 1
43 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring SV T4 —VE/NRZ 1
44 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) 9T A= HA FIR(E) 1
45 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sy T T A=Y HA FIR(AB) 1
46 004134 Screw(1/8-44 x 6.5) 1287 8
47 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) UV E ERNR— 1
48 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) =37 1

FD-62DRY



24

FD-62DRY-12MS-52

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12MS-52 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Y7 ETIERBM

24

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027273 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HIF3) 1
2 3027230 Presser Foot HT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) j= 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUF - TvoIAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving L.ever Link FrUF - ZJyoLNR-U2YT 2
6 3020677 Link Pin byoEy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) IS 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BRI v I LIR— 1
9 3029312 Ornamental Thread Hook BRTv Y 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 x 7) xRy 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier DrivingLever #iU k¥ v YU 7L J/X— 1
12 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier HURFYIUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) WERY 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HIHA FIR(AE) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I A FIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.5) XY 4
17 0068121 L ower Knife TAXR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAROZ>T 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) xRy 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring IPT/RR 1
21 3027233 Yielding Section IR 1
22 0068474 Cloth Guide Plate HAHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) IERY 2
24 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HTR/INR(E) 1
25 3027075 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIR/INR@E) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 24) =87 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIiR/CRRILY 1
28 0068187 Chip Guard FyITA—R 1
29 0068189 Chip Guard Spring FyFH—RIRxR 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) kxy 1
31 310134 Qil Wick(24mm) SHAS 2
32 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) $Hik X 1
33 3028016 Stitch Plate iR 1
34 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue g 1
35 3029019 Main Feed Dog wx) 1
36 3027144 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HITHR/INR(E) 1
37 3027145 PresserFootSpring Plate(Right) BIR/NAR(E) 1
38 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FyUF - TyIRUY—=TLI/I— 1
39 3021120 Lap Former Sy FI+—~ 1
40 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) 8% 1
41 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) IRy 1
42 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block Sy TTA—NE 1
43 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring v T T A—NBINXK 1
44 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Zw T 7 A= HA RIR(E) 1
45 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Zv 77—~ HA RIR(E) 1
46 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) Exy 8
47 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) UV EF EFIN— 1
48 004218 Screw(3/32-56 % 1.6) jl= 7 1

FD-62DRY



25

FD-62DRY-12MS-53

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12MS-53 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
)

H7ETIERAB®

25

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027275 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HIFEI) 1
2 3027230 Presser Foot BT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 x 6.5) Ry 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FeUFP - TwoEITAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link Uy - TyvoLN=V>T 2
6 3020677 Link Pin U>oEy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) =7 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BRIy LIN— 1
9 3029310 Ornamental Thread Hook EURTvY 1

10 004353 Screw(2/64-40 X 7) I S% 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier Driving Lever 8V 2¥ v UF L/~ 1
12 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier B RFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) = 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) I A RiR(B) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) BT HA RIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.5) Ery 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TAR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TARYISVT 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.8) kExrY 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring MBI/ 1
21 3027236 Yielding Section INRT 1
22 0068474 Cloth Guide Plate HHIR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) kxy 2
24 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BIR/NAR(E) 1
25 3027075 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIR/INR(HF) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.4) Exy 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder RIS 1
28 0068187 Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
29 0068189 Chip Guard Spring FwTH—RNRZR 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.2) =% 1
31 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) S 2
32 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) #HikX 1
33 3028016 Stitch Plate £k 1
34 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue #Rm 1
35 3029019 Main Feed Dog ®xY 1
36 3027144 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) B IR/NR(E) 1
37 3027145 PresserFoot Spring Plate(Right) B IiR/NR () 1
38 30206390 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FeUF - TyIRY—=TL/N—1
39 3021120 Lap Former Zv T I7A4—YX 1
40 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.4) Exy 1
41 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) =% 1
42 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block SvTT7A—XA 1
43 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring Ty T T A —NEINK 1
44 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Zw 7T A= HA RIR(E) 1
45 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sw 77 A=A RiR(EA) 1
46 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) xRy 8
47 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) Y EF EHNR— 1
48 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) =8 1

FD-62DRY



26
FD-62DRY-12HR(1)

ACCESSORY PARTS

21 S

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12HR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
S

YIEFLEEBR(1) 26

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027281 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HI(HE3I) 1
2 3027175 Presser Foot BT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) xRy 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FrUF - TS AVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link *y P - ZyoLR=UVY 2
6 3020677 Link Pin Uyoy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.4) xRy 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever HURTy I LI~ 1
9 0068124 Ornamental Thread Hook BURTY Y 1

10 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) Exy 1
11 3020675 OrnamentalThread Carrier DrivingLever #iV%k+Fv+ U7 L/— 1
12 0068123 Ornamental Thread Carrier U RFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.8) Ry 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HIHA RIREA) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) BT HA RIRE) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.5) TRy 4
17 3021109 Lower Knife TAX 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAROZVT 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.8) xy 1
20 3027087 Yielding Section Spring MBI 1
21 3027146 Yielding Section NET 1
22 3027169 Cloth Guide Plate wHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) h=xy 2
24 3027166 Presser Foot Spring Plate(C)(Left) T HR/NR(CYE) 1
25 3027167 Presser Foot Spring Plate(C)(Right) HITR/ISR(CYHA) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 24) Exy 1
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIRNRIRILE 1
28 3020093 Chip Guard Plate Fv 7 H—RiR 1
29 210031 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) Ry 1
30 3020556 Chip Guard FyTH-—K 1
31 3027087 Chip Guard Spring Fv TH—RNRXR 1
32 004166 Screw(1/8-44 X 3.2) Exy 1
33 3021119 L.ap Former Zv I T7A—X 1
34 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) bxy 1
35 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) rxy 1
36 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block v T T7A—<XE 1
37 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring AN R - VA S 1
38 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Zw I 7 —HA RIR(E) 1
39 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sy 7 74— RiR(A) 1
40 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) kxy 8
41 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover{Upper) Y EHN— 1
42 004218 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.6) LRy 1
43 3029019 Main Feed Dog ®’xY 1
44 3028015 Stitch Plate #ik 1
45 3027144 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) BIR/NR(E) 1
46 3027145 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) #IR/VR(H) 1
47 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) SHS 2

FD-62DRY



27
FD-62DRY-12HS(1)

13—%\ 23 22 18
2

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
- ]

y7EFNEEBR() 27

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3027303 Presser Foot, C. Set3 BI(HE3) 1
2 3027178 Presser Foot #HT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 65) xRy 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FyYUF - TwoITAVH 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FPUFP - TvoLR=UVy 2
6 3020677 Link Pin y>oEy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.4) xRy 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever MiURTv I LIN— 1
9 3029312 Ornamental Thread Hook BRIV o 1

10 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) ERY 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier DrivingLever &iJRF+ U7X L/— 1
12 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier HURFYUF 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) Exy 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) I HA RIR(E) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) I A FR(L) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.5) xRy 4
17 3021109 Lower Knife TAX 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAROGSVT 1
19 001227 Screw{1/8-44 x 3.8) xRy 1
20 3027087 Yielding Section Spring IMRT/RR 1
21 3027146 Yielding Section INET 1
22 3027169 Cloth Guide Plate fHHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) rxry 2
24 3027166 Presser Foot Spring Plate(C)(Left) ITIR/VR(CHE) 1
25 3027167 Presser Foot Spring Plate(C)(Right) IR/ VR (CHA) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 24) ji= 87 1
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIfR/N\RRILY 1
28 3020093 Chip Guard Plate Fv TH—FR 1
29 210031 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) i =854 1
30 3020556 Chip Guard FyT7HA—R 1
31 3027087 Chip Guard Spring Fv TH—RIKR 1
32 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) Exy 1
33 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) S 2
34 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) #1EX 1
35 3028016 Stitch Plate ik 1
36 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue #HaR M 1
37 3029019 Main Feed Dog #xY) 1
38 3027144 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HIR/INR(E) 1
39 3027145 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right)  HI#R/XR(R) 1
40 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FrYUF - TvIRV=TLN—1
41 3021119 Lap Former Sy ITTIA—~ 1
42 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) xRy 1
43 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) Exy 1
44 0068470 Lap Former Slide Block ZvT7I74—-XE 1
45 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring Zv 7T H—=NBENXK 1
46 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Sy 7T A= HA RIR(E) 1
47 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Zv 7T A=A RIRE) 1
48 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) Exy 8
49 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) DY EF RN~ 1
50 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) Ry 1

FD-62DRY



28

FD-62DRY-12HR, 12HS(2)

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-12HR, 12HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7 EFTINERB@?2) 28

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3020711 Knife Holder Guide Coller, C. Set EXZXRILTHA R AZ—(#8) 1
2 3020672 [0068348] Knife Holder Shank Support EXRKRNETY v OE 1
3 0068181 Knife Holder Spring EXRRILETINF 1
4 0068182 Knife Holder Guide Collar EXZRRIETHARNS— 1
5 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) Txry 1
6 3020712 Knife Holder Shank EXZRNT YD 1
7 004181 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.6) Exy 1
8 3021112 Knife Support EXRYR—K 1
9 3021111 Upper Knife AR 1

10 3021114 Knife Holder EXZRRILE 1
11 004171 Screw(3/32-56 X 13) Exry 2

12 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) Ry 1

FD-62DRY



29

FD-62DRY-15MS

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY-15MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS Y 7EFTIEREM 29
S

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3021180 Feed Drive Eccentric, C. Set XVEEOY R#E) 1
2 3021181 Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper), C. Set % Ugi#& 0w R(L)(#8) 1
3 3021182 Feed Drive Eccentric Ball EUBIRKRIFEY 1
4 003638 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) [l 2
5 3020028 Feed Lift Connection(Upper) EYEFOY R(E) 1
6 004441 Screw(11/64-40 X 16) kxry 2
7 000356 Nut(Lift-handed Screw) +w MERY) 2
8 3020112 Feed Drive Eccentric Connecting Rod 3%V g0 v RiEfEE 1
9 3020059 Feed Drive Eccentric(Lower), C. Set  #Ug&Ow R(T)({R) 1

10 3020046 Feed Drive Connection Ball XVUaiE0y REK 1
11 3020049 Feed Drive Connection(Lower) EVaifEOy R(T) 1
12 120053 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 14) Exy 2
13 3020690 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever FrUP - TyoRY—TL/IN—1
14 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) #1E A 1
15 0068559 Stitch Plate EAK i 1
16 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue EH R 1

3

17 3021183 Looper Rocker Shaft JL— /<8

FD-62DRY



30

FDL-4 DEVICE

1

> @

12

s

A
I 25

/
25

26

FD-62DRY




FDL-4 DEVICE

FDL-4 & &

30

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3021083 FDL-4 Device, C. Set FDL-4%5& (1H) 1
2 3021084 Presser Foot Lifter Cylinder, C. Set BIBs> U5 R 1
3 3021085 Cylinder Bracket T37vk 1
4 120029 Screw(M8-1.25 X 15) ji==$ 2
5 1260000 Cylinder Holder BB s YUY FRHE 1
6 006219 Screw(M4-0.7 X 30} xRy 2
7 1091082 Air Cylinder HIBsryUvy 1
8 0012029 Presser Lifter Holder BHIRILY 1
9 0012030 Presser Lifter Holder Pin BB RILTEY 1

10 0033024 Retaining Ring AbhyTUT 2
11 0010055 Connector(¢ 4-PT1/8) AxU 5 4
12 1086029 Air Tube(4 x 2.5mm)(Black) IFFa—T7(8) -
13 1088015 Hose Band{12-20mm) IR—RIX R 1
14 0010108 Hose Union R—RIA=AY 1
15 1097009 Regulator L£al—% 1
16 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 16) =7 2
17 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Iy 2
18 000426 Washer Tyy 2
19 1253240 Regulator Support L& 2 L —¥ B 1
20 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 2
21 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-1/4) AR Y 1
22 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IFPFa—T(B8) -
23 -1090121 Solenoid Valve, C. Set BHF(18) 1
24 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) axv5 1
25 1097007 Silencer Sy 2
26 0010120 Solenoid Valve B 1
27 1200235 Cord(S) ad—R(S) 1
28 009937 Wood Screw({¢ 3.8 X 20) RARY 2

FD-62DRY



31

AC1 DEVICE

13 ACH

2 AC2

2-1
2-2

FD-62DRY



AC1 DEVICE AC1 % B 31
|
RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1-1 3029957 AC1 Device, C. Set ACTZE(#) 1
1-2 3029958 AC1 Device, C. Set(for RF Device) AC1 B () (RFEER) 1
2-1 3029963 AC2 Device, C. Set AC2EE (#8) 1
2-2 3029965 AC2 Device, C. Set(for RF Device) AC2%RE (#H) (RF&XEHR) 1
3-1 3029903 AC3 Device, C. Set AC3%EE(#8) 1
3-2 3029910 AC3 Device, C. Set(for RF Device) AC3£E (#) (RF&EER) 1
4 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IFFa2—T(B8) -
5 1094010 Elbow Connector(¢ 6-M5b) THRART S 1
6 000623 Gasket AGTE % 1
7 1091028 Air Cylinder Iy 1
8 3021036 Cutting Head EXX 1
9 3001101 Cylinder Holder UV TEYGE 1
10 001923 Screw(9/64-40 x 14) ji=$ 4
11 000532 Washer AR A o 4
12 000644 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 4
13 000335 Nut Fvhk 4
14-1 3021015 Cylinder Holder Support VUV EFRFEXTIR 1
14-2 3021031 Cylinder Holder Support(for RF Device) UV BfIAXTIR(RFEER) 1
15 3021016 Cutting Head Anvil TXX 1
16 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) hxry 2
17 1097009 Regulator L¥al—% 1
18 1253240 Regulator Support L1 L —7BRR 1
19 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 16) kxy 2
20 000600 Spring Washer ATV w v 1
21 000426 Washer Tyy 2
22 006905 Wood Screw(o 5.1 x 20) RARY 2
23 1098015 Hose Band(12-20mm) R—ANRV R 1
24 0010108 Hose Union R—R2I=A> 1
25 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) AR5 1
26
27 1090211 Solenoid Valve, C. Set EHEF (RE) 1
28 0010120 Solenoid Valve ES 1
29 009937 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 x 20) ARRY 2
30 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) ARV % 1
31 0010119 Seal Plug XOZT50 1
32 0010293 Speed Controller A—R3a>r0O-—3 1
33 1200071 Cord(J) d—R) 1
34 1260186 Electric Relation, C. Set BXER(E) 1
35 1249236 Control Box, C. Set FIHEEE () 1
36 1057168 Control Board HIEEAR 1
37 006905 Wood Screw(® 5.1 X 20) = 2
38 0011303 Earthed Line F—ARR 1
39 0010565 Knee Switch, C. Set BER 1w F(#8) 1
40 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BRR 1w FEUIR 1
41 0010564 Knee Switch BRAAvF 1
42 300031 Washer Tyoy 4
43 300033 Spring Washer ATV T T+ 2
44 100038 Wing Nut Favrvhk 2
45 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) RRY 2
46 0010912 Fuse(200V-240V, 1A) Ea—-X 1
47 0011987 UL Clamp ULos>7 3
48 009814 Wood Screw(® 3.1 x 20) ARY 3

FD-62DRY



32

AC1/SC3 DEVICE(1)

FD-62DRY



AC1/SC3 DEVICE(1)

AC1/SC3 &E(1)

32

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3029962 ACT/SC3 Device, C. Set AC1/SC3%iE&E(f8) 1
2 3029903 AC3 Device, C. Set AC3Z%&E(#H) 1
3 3021015 Cylinder Holder Support DY TBYTAEX IR 1
4 001923 Screw(9/64-40 x 14) xry 4
5 000532 Washer A 6
6 000644 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 4
7 000335 Nut +v bk 4
8 1091028 Air Cylinder TV 1
9 3001101 Cylinder Holder VYU TBREE 1

10 3021036 Cutting Head EXX 1
11 3021016 Cutting Head Anvil TXAXR 1
12 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 % 8) =7 2
13 000623 Gasket Ny FY 1
14 1094010 Elbow Connector(¢ 6-M5) T/LARIARTH 1
15 3020703 Suction Pipe, C. Set?2 A E (18 2) 1
16 3020702 Suction Pipe Support A BEEASHR 1
17 001132 Screw(9/64-40 X 14.7) =87 2
18 3021000 Suction Pipe Unit RAE (1) 1
19 005000 Screw(9/64-40 X 5.7) =% 1
20 1096001 Vinyl Tube(36 x 30 x 200mm) E=—=IR1T 1
21 1070017 Bundler{Small) FIR/INY RN 2
22 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) ARV % 3
23 0010084 Speed Controller AEE—RKRaA>rO0-—3 1
24 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) axRo 5 2
25 0010142 T-Joint(¢ 2-PT1/4) Taxo4 1
26 0010108 Hose Union(¢ 8-PT1/4) R—RAAZAHAY 1
27 1090211 Solenoid Valev, C. Set BREH(1E) 1
28 0010120 Solenoid Valve B 1
29 1200071 Cord({J) d—K) 1
30 009237 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 X 20) P/ 2
31 0010119 Seal Plug XOST5T 1
32 0010293 Speed Controller A—RarbO—7 1
33 1298000 Air Valve, C. Set IT7/ULT7(E) 1
34 0033938 Collar(6.4 X 13 X 9mm) IFINIVTHBINR A Z— 1
35 005040 Screw(11/64-40 x 85) Ry 5
36 0033937 Return Spring T 7NV TR 1
37 0033936 Air Valve Holder TFNNILTREE 1
38 0033935 Air Valve Stop IFINIVT R v 1
39 000334 Nut +Fvhk 1
40 005505 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 16) HEiRY 1
41 1090133 TAC Valve, C. Set TAC /XL (#8) 1
42 0010052 TAC Valve TAC /LT 1
43 000623 Gasket VAG 2
44 0010112 Joint TF 2
45 1098015 Hose Band(12-20mm) IR—ZANRV R 1
46 1086030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IF7Fa-7(8) -

FD-62DRY



33

AC1/SC3 DEVICE(2)

FD-62DRY



AC1/SC3 DEVICE(2)

AC1/SC3 %iE(2)

33

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 1097009 Regulator L¥alL—% 1
2 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 16) Exry 2
3 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
4 000426 Washer Ty 2
5 1253240 Regulator Support L% 2L — IR 1
6 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 2
7 1249236 Control Box, C. Set HIHEEE (1) 1
8 1057168 Control Board IR 1
9 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) Ry 2

10 0010565 Knee Switch, C. Set SR A y F(18) 1
11 0010564 Knee Switch By F 1
12 300031 Washer AR 4
13 300033 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
14 100038 Wing Nut FavuFrwhk 2
15 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BER A w FBUSHR 1
16 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) b =) 2

FD-62DRY



34
SC3 DEVICE

1

FD-62DRY



SC3 DEVICE SC3&B 34
N
RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3029919 SC3 Device, C. Set SC3%E(#) 1
2 3020703 Suction Pipe, C. Set2 A (HH 2) ]
3 3020702 Suction Pipe Support A B R fIHR 1
4 110044 Screw(M35-06 X 14) Jl2=$% 2
5 000532 Washer A2 2
6 3021000 Suction Pipe Unit AR (18) 1
7 005000 Screw(9/64-40 X 57) xRy 1
8 1096001 Vinyl Tube(36 X 30 x 2000mm) E=—JLIkA4 7 1
9 1070017 Bundler{Small) IR/ RN 2
10 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)}(Black) IFZFa2—T(B) -
11 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) ARV Y 2
12 0010084 Speed Controller A—kId>bO—-5 1
13 1298000 Air Valve, C. Set TFNILT () 1
14 0033938 Collar(6.4 x 13 X 9mm) No— 1
15 005040 Screw(11/64-40 X 85) Ry 5
16 0033937 Return Spring 7NV TBEIRE 1
17 0033936 Air Valve Holder I 7NN TEGE 1
18 0033935 Air Valve Stop IFZ/IVLT AR wIX 1
19 000334 Nut Fv bk 1
20 005505 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 X 16) iRy 1
21 1090133 TAC Valve, C. Set TAC/NIL T (#8) 1
22 0010052 TAC Valve TAC LT 1
23 000623 Gasket Iy F 2
24 0010112 Joint b ES 2
25 1098015 Hose Band(12-20mm) e YA N 1
26 0010108 Hose Union IR—R1Z=AY 1
27 1097009 Regulator L¥al—% 1
28 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 16) Ry 2
29 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
30 000426 Washer AR 2
31 1253240 Regulator Support L % 1 L— ¥ B 1
32 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) KR 2
33 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) axRVY 1

FD-62DRY



35
SC4 DEVICE

FD-62DRY



SC4 DEVICE SC4%E 35
"~ ]
Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3020703 Suction Pipe, C. Set2 TAE ($2) 1
2 3020702 Suction Pipe Support A B B AR 1
3 110044 Screw(M3.5-06 X 14) bxy 2
4 000532 Washer A 2
5 3021000 Suction Pipe Unit BAE (HH) 1
6 005000 Screw(9/64-40 X 5.7) bxy 1
7 1096001 Vinyl Tube(36 x 30 x 2000mm) Aty WA G 1
8 1070017 Bundiler(Small) IR/ R (W) 2
9 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IF7Fa2—T(8) -
10 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) ART 5 2
11 0010084 Speed Controller AE—K3arvbO—7 1
12 1090101 Solenoid Valve, C. Set B (8) 1
13 0010120 Solenoid Valve B 1
14 009937 Wood Screw(d 3.8 x 20) RRY 2
15 0010263 Connector(® 6-PT1/8) AxRI 5 2
16 0010119 Seal Plug ROZF59 3
17 1098015 Hose Band(12-20mm) R—XI R 1
18 0010108 Hose Union R—=RA1=A> 1
19 1097009 Regulator L¥al—% 1
20 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 16) Y 2
21 000600 Spring Washer AU T Ty 2
22 000426 Washer Ty 2
23 1253240 Regulator Support L% 2 L— Btk 1
24 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) ARY 2
25 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) AR5 1

FD-62DRY



36

RF DEVICE

©

FD-62DRY



RF DEVICE RF 3 & 36
-]
Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3029907 RF Device, C. Set RF £&£E () 1
2 0068456 Supplementary Presser Foot, C. Set  #BIF L (f8) 1
3 0068453 Supplementary Presser Foot Holder BT A 1
4 000334 Nut Fvhk 1
5 001156 Screw({11/64-40 X 13.3) Ty 1
6 004208 Adjusting Screw(5/16-24 x 9) HERY 1
7 0068117 Yielding Section Spring BT/ 1
8 0068452 Supplementary Presser Foot Pin fHERIEY 1
9 004180 Screw{1/8-44 x 4.8) kxy 1
10 0068451 Supplementary Presser Foot fEBhIR T 1
11 004207 Screw(M2-0.4 X 2.5) xRy 1
12 3021028 Supplementary Feed Dog Plate FEDE Y K 1
13 120009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) =) 2
14 001123 Washer A 2
15 3021029 SupplementaryFeedDogPlate Support  fBIxXYiRZT 1
16 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) xRy 1
17 3021030 Supplementary Feed Dog Cover #HBhix ') HIN— 1
18 007006 Screw(9/64-40 X 4) Fxy 1
19 0068449 Supplementary Feed Dog #emxE Y 1
20 009150 Screw(11/64-40 X 11) jI=4 1
21 9620208 Hexagonal Wrench(3mm) 6ALVF 1

FD-62DRY



37
SET STYLE TU-C-R(1)

NS
R \\\
v ' ~
P \‘ /
1
AV
‘ -
1r
x | |
© .
0 ---\9 4
’ AN T

C\ill—\l'TLZ\_ ARRERER S



& SET STYLE TU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
o

TU-C-REHRZm(1)

37

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3021260 Sewing Machine Supporting Block TV VERfA 1
2 004215 Screw(3/8-16 X 45) Iz 2
3 3021261 Belt Cover Bracket ~JU S HNR—BUR 1
4 009897 Screw(M6-1 X 12) xRy 2
5 3021262 Belt Cover Adjusting Plate R+ 3R —ERETR 1
6 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) ji== 2
7 000669 Washer Tyiy 9
8 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) IExy 7
9 3021235 Belt Cover(l.ower) ~JL b ANR—(T) 1

10 3021232 Belt Cover{Upper) NI~ HIR—(E) 1
11 3021234 Belt Cover(Upper) Lid NIV b ANR—(E)E 1
12 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) Exy 2
13 9611077 Pitman(Long) By bYU(R) 1
14 30212865 Presser Foot Connecting Lever BTGy ERKL/— 1
15 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) bxy 1
16 0037912 Chain | 1
17 3021263 Supporting Block Cushion &I vyay 1
18 190106 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 90) RIL 4
19 000429 Washer Ty Ty 8
20 000016 Nut Fvhk 8

FD-62DRY



38

SET STYLE TU-C-R(2)

FD-62DRY



& SET STYLE TU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

TU-C-RER#M(2)

38

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0068934 Handwheel, C. Set(M12-1.75) I\ KRR —JL(8) 1
1-2 3020006 Handwheel, C. Set(M10-1) I\ Rik1 —JL(#8) 1
1-3 3020016 Handwheel, C. Set(M14-2) N> Rikr —)L(#8) 1
2-1 3020007 Handwheel Shaft(M12-1.75) I\ KRR — L8 1
2-2 3020008 Handwheel Shaft(M10-1) NV RRA — L8 1
2-3 3020017 Handwheel Shaft(M14-2) I\ Rkl =LA 1
3 3020009 Handwheel NV RiRA—IL 1
4 009508 Screw(11/64-40 X 7.5) I8 3
5 3021192 Lever Plate LX—wEBhe 1
6 009977 Screw(M6-1 x 25) Ry 2
7 000613 Washer AR 4
8 100003 Nut Fvhk 2
9 3021191 Lever(Upper) L/X—(L) 1

10 000498 Washer Ty 1
11 000054 Nut vk 2
12 9611077 Pitman(Long) Ey bY2(R) 1
13 3021193 Lever Holder LiR—& 1
14 006920 Wood Screw(®d 5.8 x 32) RRY 4
15 0032784 Lever Pin LR—E> 1
16 3021194 Lever(L_ower) LX—(F) 1
17 110022 Screw(M3-0.5 x 10) % 1
18 000016 Nut vk 9
19 000676 Spring Washer ATV Iv oy 6
20 300019 Washer A 3
21 9603084 Motor Support E—YRftE 2
22 3021264 Motor Support Cushion T—9BftEI v Iy 1
23 9603083 Machine Table F=7N 1
24 000070 Hanging Nut mUFv bk 6
25 009858 Bolt(M8-1.25 X 75) RIL 3
26 190058 Bolt(M8-1.25 X 150Q) NIV~ 3
27 000429 Washer Twiry 3

FD-62DRY



39

SET STYLE TU-S

FD-62DRY

.
:

:

.

:

)

;

:

.

'

'

'

:

:

:

'

,

i

\ /
)

|

|

:

'

'

'

|

,

)

:

)

|

)

'

,

i

|

N &)

N

Y 2 )
) . g -
' Ny

! \

' N

' N

! .

1 \\

! \ \
| N

, .

' N

1 \\
! N
' \

N
N
.
N
]f
!

4
\
@f !
—h
o P N
' X o
5 cmw:\_'t\:t\:c\:o:\t\’-w" g PR ¢ P
M -
N -




€ SET STYLE TU-S EXCLUSIVE PARTS
o~

TU-S S &R fA

39

Ref.No Parts No. Description m B Amt. Reg
1 3021260 Sewing Machine Supporting Block TYVRA 1
2 004215 Screw(3/8-16 x 45) Ry 2
3 3021261 Belt Cover Bracket NI~ A—ERHR 1
4 009897 Screw(M6-1 x 12) kxry 2
5 3021262 Belt Cover Adjusting Plate AL - ER 1
6 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) xRy 2
7 000669 Washer Ty 10
8 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) Exy 8
9 3021235 Belt Cover(Lower) NIV R ANR—(TF) 1

10 - 3021232 Belt Cover(Upper) NIV s ANR—(L) 1
11 3021073 Position Plate IER AR 1
12 3021234 Belt Cover{Upper) Lid NILhAR—(L)E 1
13 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) =% 2
14 3021265 Presser Foot Connecting Lever BIBEEL/N— 1
15 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) XY 1
16 0037912 Chain Fi=| 1
17 3021263 Supporting Block Cushion i e R 1
18 120106 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 90) RIL b 4
19 000429 Washer Ty 11
20 000016 Nut Fvhk 17
21 3021071 Control Box Support(Front) FIRBR v o 2 BFHR (RT) 1
22 3021072 Control Box Support{Rear) SNTETR w 7 ZEVIHR (£8) 1
23 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RARY 4
24 @ ————— Cable T—=7I 1
25 ————- Cable T—=7I 1
26 000676 Spring Washer ATV T Ty % 6
27 300019 Washer AR 3
28 9603084 Motor Support E-IWFE 2
29 3021264 Motor Support Cushion E—IEfGRIvaYy 1
30 9603083 Machine Table F=7N 1
31 000070 Hanging Nut BYUFvhk 6
32 009858 Bolt(M8-1.25 X 75) NIk 3
33 190058 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 150) RIL b 3
34 3020016 Handwheel, C. Set(M10) A Rk —JL(fR) 1
35 3020008 Handwheel Shaft(M10) N> RIRA — )L 1
36 3020009 Handwheel N RIRA—IL 1
37 009508 Screw(11/64-40 x 7.b) Exy 3
38 005624 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xy 4

Note: When ordering the Ref. No. 24 and Ref. No. 25 of the cable, please inquire the the maker of the

(1) Ref. No.24, 26D — 7% ZHEXOBEIZ. SHEHOE—F DX —HIcBEWEOLE {0,

motor.

FD-62DRY



40

SET STYLE SL-C(1)

17 MLS

L -

FD-62DRY



SET STYLE SL-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

SL-CER#a(1)

40

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3021548 Sewing Machine Supporting Block TVVERAE 1
2
3 004215 Screw(3/8-16 X 45) TRy 2
4 000016 Nut Fvk 8
5 009858 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 75) MLk 4
6 000429 Washer Ty 4
7 0068962 Supporting Block Cushion KRB vay 4
8 000070 Hanging Nut mUrtyhk 4
9 0037912 Chain #H 1

10 0068161 Presser Foot Connecting Lever BIHEIERLN— 1
11 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) sy 1
12 0068160 Handwheel N2 RIRA—]L 1
13 001156 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.3) xy 3
14 3021544 Belt Cover(Upper) RIS AIR—{(L) 1
15 3021255 Belt Cover(Lower) IR FAIR—(T) 1
16 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) xRy 4
17 3021009 MLS, C. Set MLS{f8) 1
18 9611043 Pitman [ S 1
19 3021010 Driving Lever Shaft EREhL /N —T 1
20 3021012 Rod End OvRIVE 2
21 000421 Nut(M12) Fvhk 2
22 3021014 Rod End Nut Ay RIYRFvk 2
23 000429 Washer AR d 2
24 000676 Spring Washer ATV T Tw oy 2
25 009891 Screw(M8-1.25 x 20) Exy 2
26 0077286 Collar(12 x 24.3 X 10) Ho— 2
27 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) Exy 4
28 3021011 Driving Lever EhL /R— 2
29 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) =3 4

FD-62DRY



41

SET STYLE SL-C(2)

1 SL-C1




SET STYLE SL-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) SL-CEHR#m(2) 41
-

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3021105 SL-C1, C. Set SL-C1(#8) 1
2 9603012 Machine Table F=7NI 1
3 350001 Wood Screw(¢ 5.8 X 4.5) Axy 4
4 9611071 Table Stand(H Type) F—JILBHHE) 1
5 9611043 Pitman Ev kv 1

FD-62DRY



42
SET STYLE SU-C-R(1)

FD-62DRY



SET STYLE SU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
L

SU-C-REREmM(1)

42

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3021548 Sewing Machine Supporting Block TYVERMAE 1
2
3 004215 Screw(3/8-16 % 45) xRy 2
4 3021069 Belt Cover Bracket RV b ANR—EBSHR 1
5 004176 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) xRy 2
6 000669 Washer A 9
7 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) xRy 7
8 3021254 Belt Cover(Lower) RIVEANR—(T) 1
9 3021252 Belt Cover(Upper) NIV R ANR—(L) 1

10 9611077 Pitman(Long) Py kI (ER) 1
11 0068161 Presser Foot Connecting Lever BB rE&gL/\— 1
12 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Ry 1
13 0037912 Chain Fi=| 1
14 000070 Hanging Nut myUFv bk 4
15 0068962 Supporting Block Cushion Rit&I7vvay 4
16 000429 Washer Tvy 4
17 009863 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 120) RIL 4
18 000016 Nut vk 8

FD-62DRY



FD-62DRY

43

SET STYLE SU-C-R(2)

GR = 1"
o

Oy
| ] [ ]
N =




SET STYLE SU-C-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

SU-C-RE R &8m(2)

43

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0068934 Handwheel, C. Set(M12-1.75) I\ Rk — )L (%) 1
1-2 3020006 Handwheel, C. Set(M10-1) I\ Rk —JL(#8) 1
1-3 3020016 Handwheel, C. Set(M14-2) I\ Rk —JL(8) 1
2-1 3020007 Handwheel Shaft(M12-1.75) N RilRA — )L 1
2-2 3020008 Handwheel Shaft(M10-1) NV RIRA — )L 1
2-3 3020017 Handwhee! Shaft(M14-2) I\ KRR — )L 1
3 3020009 Handwheel N RIRA—I 1
4 009508 Screw(11/64-40 X 7.5) Exy 3
5
6 3021192 Lever Plate LX—#iBh& 1
7 009977 Screw(M6-1 X 25) xRy 2
8 000613 Washer A 4
9 100003 Nut Fwvk 2

10 3021191 Lever(Upper) L/X—(k) 1
11 000498 Washer Ty 1
12 000054 Nut vk 2
13 9611077 Pitman(Long) vy b (R) 1
14 3021193 Lever Holder LIX—& 1
15 006920 Wood Screw(d 5.8 X 32) RRY 4
16 0032784 Lever Pin LR—E> 1
17 3021194 Lever(Lower) L/X—(T) 1
18 110022 Screw(M3-05 X 10) ExRy 1
19 000016 Nut Fvhk 7
20 000676 Spring Washer ATV T T+ 5
21 300019 Washer AR 3
22 9603026 Motor Support T—IRftE 1
23 9603025 Motor Support E-FEfE 1
24 9603024 Machine Table F—=7I 1
25 000070 Hanging Nut mUFvhk 5
26 009861 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 95) IV 2
27 000429 Washer AR EY 2
28 009863 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 120) ALk 3

FD-62DRY



44
SET STYLE SU-S

FD-62DRY



SET STYLE SU-S EXCLUSIVE PARTS
o~~~

Ref.No

SU-SER&Mm

44

Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3021548 Sewing Machine Supporting Block Y UINME 1
2
3 004215 Screw(3/8-16 x 45) =87 2
4 3021069 Belt Cover Bracket AL b ANR—EHR 1
5 004176 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) Exry 2
6 000669 Washer Tviy 10
7 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) jl=8% 8
8 3021254 Belt Cover(Lower) NIV~ AIR—(TF) 1
9 3021252 Belt Cover(Upper) RIS ANR—(L) 1
10 3021073 Position Plate RIBER AR 1
11 0068161 Presser Foot Connecting Lever BIBTERBL /N~ 1
12 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Ry 1
13 0037912 Chain i | 1
14 000070 Hanging Nut mRYUFv b 7
15 0068962 Supporting Block Cushion MBIy ay 4
16 000429 Washer A 6
17 009863 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 120) ALk 7
18 000016 Nut +Fvhk 15
19 000676 Spring Washer ATV T Ty oy 5
20 300019 Washer AR 3
21 009861 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 95) MLk 2
22 .
23 3021071 Control Box Support(Front) HIHEAR v o ZERAFR () 1
24 3021072 Control Box Support(Rear) AR v 7 ZESR (#) 1
25 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 4
26 @ ————- Cable g—=7N 1
27 ————— Cable T—7NL 1
28
29 3020016 Handwheel, C. Set(M10) I\ Rk —IL(#H) 1
30 3020008 Handwheel Shaft(M10) I\ RiR-f — L 1
31 3020009 Handwheel N RiRA—=) 1
32 009508 Screw(11/64-40 X 7.5) kExy 3
33 9603026 Motor Support(Upper) T—FIfHE(L) 1
34 9603025 Motor Support T—YBftAE 1
35 9603024 Machine Table T—7I 1
36 005624 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xRy 4

Note: When ordering the Ref. No. 26 and Ref. No. 27 of the cable, please inquire the the maker of the

() Ref. N0.26, 2707 — T N2 ZTHEXOBIE., SHEHOE—F DX —DIZBEWEDLE LI v,

motor.

FD-62DRY



45

EXTRA PARTS(1) for SU-C-R, SU-S

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(1) for SU-C-R, SU-S SU-C-R, SU-S grEma 145
.~

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req

1 9603025 Motor Support E-YHfMAE 1
2 009864 Bolt(M8-1.25 x 200) iRIL b 9

FD-62DRY



46
EXTRA PARTS(2)

FD-62DRY-01MR Attaching reinforcing tape X > F—7 £+

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(2)

RE#am (2)

46

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 0068486 Stitch Plate iR 1
2 0068485 Lower Tape Guide TFr—7HAR 1
3 004312 Screw(1/8-44 X 7.9) kxy 1
4 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Sw T 7 A= HA RIR(E) 1
5 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sy I 7 A=< RiR(A) 1
6 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) IR 7
7 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) DY FT EHAN— 1

FD-62DRY



47

EXTRA PARTS(3)

o
=
7
>
x
o
N
©
_
()
-

Left side trimming Z£tIY A

Right side trimming AtV B

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(3)

EEm(3)

47

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 0068443 Stitch Plate iR 1
2 0068444 Stitch Plate Tongue AR 1
3 0068096 Main Feed Dog BxY 1
4 0068441 Differential Feed Dog(5 rows) ARXY (55) 1
5 3027295 Presser Foot, C. Set3(Right side) HI(EI)(EBEIYA) 1
6 3027096 Presser Foot iz o 1
7 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) IERY 1
8 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FPUF - JvoETAVEH 1
9 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FPYFP - TJvoLR=Uvyo 2

10 3020677 Link Pin JyyoEy 4
11 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 34) IExy 4
12 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever HURTvILIN— 1
13 0068124 Top Cover Thread Hook BmURTvY 1
14 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7) Exy 1
15 3020675 Top CoverThread Carrier DrivingLever BV &=+ U 7P LI/~ 1
16 0068123 Top Cover Thread Carrier BURFYUT 1
17 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) xRy 2
18 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BIAA RIREA) 1
19 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) L HA1 RIR(E) 1
20 004154 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.5) Exy 4
21 0068121 Lower Knife TAX 1
22 3027123 Lower Knife Clamp TAROZT 1
23 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) xRy 1
24 0068117 Yielding Section Spring INBIIRER 1
25 3027120 Yielding Section IR 1
26 0068478 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) H TR/ R(E) 1
27 0068158 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) BIHRINR(A) 1
28 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 24) xRy 2
29 0068120 Spring Plate Holder BIR/NRFRILS 1
30 0068187 Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
31 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FvIH—RNAZR 1
32 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) xRy 1
33 3027285 Presser Foot, C. Set3(Left side) (M 3) (Y ) 1
34 0068157 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) FITHR/NR (L) 1
35 0068448 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/NR(AB) 1
36 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) PRy 2

FD-62DRY



48

EXTRA PARTS(4)

FD-62DRY-06MR Difference : 2.0mm/ B¥= 2.0mm

31

FD-62DRY-06MS Difference : 2.0mm/ E¥# 2.0mm

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(4)
)

R5EEBm (4)

48

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027287 Presser Foot, C. Set3 BI(HE3) 1
2 3027001 Presser Foot, C. Setl HWMIEED) 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 x 6.5) jl=) 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FyrUF - TvoETAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FrUr7 - JyoLNR=UvT 2
6 3020677 Link Pin Doy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.4) kY 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever LR YA AY A 1
9 0068124 Ornamental Thread Hook BRI v 1

10 004353 Screw(8/64-40 x 7.2) Exy 1
11 3020675 Ornamental ThreadCarrierDrivingLever  EiURF+ U7 LJ/— 1
12 0068123 Ornamental Thread Carrier B RFPIUFLIN— 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) IRy 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BT HA RR(E) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) HIHA FR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 x 1.5) xRy 4
17 0068121 Lower Knife TXX 1
18 3027062 Lower Knife Clamp TXROZVT 1
19 001222 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) Ry 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring IMRI/NR 2
21 3027120 Yielding Section MRT 1
22 3027005 Cloth Plate Guide HAHIR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2) i 2
24 3027007 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) HIR/NR(E) 1
25 3027008 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/IAR(E) 1
26 004173 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.4) TRy 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder B IRINRKRILS 1
28 3027009 Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
29 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FYTH=RAFTIVT 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) jlt= 8% 1
31 0068508 Upper Knife XX 1
32 3028000 Stitch Plate #HiR 1
33 3029001 Main Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) BxEY 1
34 3029000 Differential Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) AIEY 1
35 3021034 Lap Former PA M Eald 1
36 3027289 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HI(HE3) 1
37 3027013 Presser Foot, C. Set] #HITHEE 1
38 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier BURFYUT 1
39 0068509 Lower Knife TXAX 1
40 3027016 Presser Foot Spring Plate(left) HIHR/INR(E) 1
41 3027017 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HITR/INR(B) 1
42 3028006 Stitch Plate Tongue #HRT 1
43 3028005 Stitch Plate #HR 1
44 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) SHE 2
45 3029312 Ornamental Thread Hook BURTvY 1

FD-62DRY



49

EXTRA PARTS(5)
FD-62DRY-06MS

W
= ¢
y
S

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(5)

R E# am (5)

49

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3020705 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set EXZRRIVTHA RAZ—(f8) 1
2 3020673 [3021021] Knife Holder Shank Support EXAZRRIG OO E 1
3 0068181 Knife Holder Spring EAZRILTIRE 1
4 3021022 Knife Holder Guide Collar EAZRRIMSTHA RAT— 1
5 004185 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) Ry 1
6 3020611 Knife Holder Shank EARRNVST v D 1
7 6400110 Sewing Head Cover(Front) V—A g~y RETAN— 1
8 3021026 Frame Chip Guard Bracket ZL—ALFvFH—-REME 1
9 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) kxy 2

10 000322 Nut Fvhk 2
11 3021025 Frame Chip Guard Support JL—=LFv7H—RxT

12 3021024 Frame Chip Guard JL—bLFyTH—F

13 001203 Screw(9/64-40 X 4.5) IEx3y

14-1 3021120

Lap Former{(Note 1)

v 77—V (ED)

14-2 3021087

Lap Former(Note 2)

ST ITA—N(E2)

B el e o Bl Bt ol BA® ] el

15 3021033 Lap Former Slide Block Sv77+—<8E

16 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 34) Ry

17 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) IERY

18 0068471 Lap Former Slide Block Spring AL B d - VAE 3

19 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) xy

20 0068473 Lap Former Guide Plate(Right) Sw T I74—HA RIR(E)

21 0068472 Lap Former Guide Plate(Left) Sw 77— HA RIR(E) 1
22 0068463 Sewing Cylinder Cover(Upper) Y ERIR— 1
23 004134 Screw(1/8-44 X 6.5) xRy 8
24 004218 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.6) xy 1
25 3020473 Knife Driving Lever EXXLNR— 1
26 170017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 19.2) xy 1

Note 1 : The width of the end : 5.0mm

(F1) JEiHOiE : 5.0mm

Note 2 : The width of the end : 4.2mm

(H2) FeiRoiE : 4.2mm

FD-62DRY



50

EXTRA PARTS(6)
FD-62DRY-06MS

31

34
35

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(6)
o

R 3E B (6)

50

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3029104 Needle Clamp(6.0) #1E X 1
2 3020680 Carrier/Hook Sleeve Lever e UF - Ty IRU—=—TLIIN— 1
3 3027291 Presser Foot, C. Set3 HI(HE3) 1
4 3027082 Presser Foot HI 1
5 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) I ]
6 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment FYUF - TyoTAVE 1
7 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FvUrP - JvoLNR=U>y 2
8 3020677 Link Pin UyoEy 4
9 004172 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.4) kxy 4

10 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever BRIy LIN— 1
11 310134 Oil Wick(24mmy) SEAS 2
12 3029312 Ornamental Thread Hook BRI Yo 1
13 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) I 1
14 3020675 Ornamental ThreadCarrierDrivingLever  8iURF+ U7 LJ/X— 1
15 0068558 Ornamental Thread Carrier BURFYUT 1
16 004180 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.8) Exy 2
17 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) HIHA RiR(AE) 1
18 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) HIHA FMR(E) 1
19 004154 Screw(3/32-56 % 1.5) xy 4
20 0068121 Lower Knife TAX 1
21 3027062 Lower Knife Clamp TARO 2T 1
22 001222 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) jl=87 1
23 0068117 Yielding Section Spring BRI /EK 1
24 3027010 Yielding Section R 1
25 3027058 Cloth Guide Plate HHAR 1
26 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2) jl=$7 2
27 3027084 Presser Foot Spring Plate(L_eft) ISR (E) 1
28 3027085 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) WTRINR(G) 1
29 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.4) R 2
30 0068120 Spring Plate Holder IR/ NRARIILS 1
31 3027009 Chip Guard FyTH—R 1
32 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FYTH—RIXTIVT 1
33 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) xRy 1
34 0068184 Upper Knife FXR 1
35 3029014 Main Feed Dog(P=2.1mm) Bx) 1
36 3029018 Differential Feed Dog(P=2.Tmm) :p- 3] 1
37 3028014 Stitch Plate iR 1
38 0068560 Stitch Plate Tongue R M 1

FD-62DRY



51

EXTRA PARTS(7)
FD-62DRY-12MR Difference :

1.5mm/ B¢Z 1.5mm

FD-62DRY



EXTRA PARTS(7)
o

xR an (7)

51

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3027293 Presser Foot, C. Set3 T (8 3) 1
2 3027117 Presser Foot HT 1
3 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) Wz 1
4 0068127 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment Ty VT - TvoEITAVE 1
5 3020541 [0068128] Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link FeUF - TyoLNR=U>y 2
6 3020677 Link Pin U>oEy 4
7 004172 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.4) Exy 4
8 3020676 Thread Hook Driving Lever EiVRT VI LI~ 1
9 0068124 Ornamental Thread Hook BRIV 1

10 004353 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.2) xRy 1
11 3020675 Ornamental Thread Carrier DrivingLever 8§V %F v+ U FL/X— 1
12 0068123 Ornamental Thread Carrier #URFYUT 1
13 004180 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.8) ji=37 2
14 0068346 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Right) BT HA RIR(E) 1
15 0068347 Presser Foot Attach Piece(Left) BIHA RIR(E) 1
16 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 1.b) xRy 4
17 0068509 Lower Knife TAR 1
18 3027124 Lower Knife Clamp TAROZVT 1
19 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) xRy 1
20 0068117 Yielding Section Spring BT/ 1
21 3027121 Yielding Section MRT 1
22 0068474 Cloth Plate Guide HHAR 1
23 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2) Exy 2
24 0068504 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left) IR/ \R(E) 1
25 0068505 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Right) HIR/NR(EG) 1
26 - 004173 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.4) xRy 2
27 0068120 Spring Plate Holder B ITRNARTILS 1
28 0068187 Chip Guard FyTH~R 1
29 3027087 Chip Guard Spring FyIH—RIATUT 1
30 004166 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.2) xRy 1
31 0068508 Upper Knife EXXR 1
32 0068500 Stitch Plate #HiR 1
33 0068444 Stitch Plate Tongue #HRM 1
34 0068507 Main Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) Bzl 1
35 0068506 Differential Feed Dog(P=1.8mm) BnEY 1
36 310134 Oil Wick(24mm) SHES 2

FD-62DRY



52
EXTRA PARTS(8)

FD-62DRY-01
% 3

o
1

S
~

2

FD-62DRY-01

4

% ;

FD-62DRY-01

FD-62DRY-12MR

FD-62DRY-12MR

FD-62DRY




EXTRA PARTS(8) K31 282 (8) 52

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3027010 Yielding Section(Note 1) INBIGETD) 1
2 3020004 Fabric Guide(Note 2) W1 R(ED) 1
3 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) xRy 1
4 3029004 Main Feed Dog(with Rubber}(P=2.1mm)#% Y (Z/X\—% ) 1
5 3029002 DifferentialFeedDog(withRubber)(P=2.1mm) &% U (5 /8—% V) 1
6 3029009 Main Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh) &k (i) 1
7 3029008 Differential Feed Dog{(Coarse Mesh) Bl Y (5%88) 1
8 3027074 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left)(Note 3)# TiR/\% (&) (£3) 1
9 3027075 Presser FootSpring Plate(Right)(Note 3) #TiR/V%(H)(E3) ]

10 0068549 Presser Foot Spring Plate(Left)(Note 4} TiR/VR(E) (£4) 1
11 0068550 Presser FootSpring Plate(Right)(Note4) #IHR/\VR(H)(E4) 1
12 3021075 Suction Pipe BAE 1
13 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) I 1

Note 1 : For light materials

(1) YA

Note 2 : Fabric Guide for left side trimming

(FE2) EWI b HofaaA F

Note 3 : For Crotch Seam
@E3)yr7uvFr—2HA

Note 4 : Shorter than standard part
(E4) BREER X D A

FD-62DRY



53

FD-62DRY



THREAD STAND

;&
<t
i)y

o1
w

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 9620696 Thread Stand, C. Set(6 Spools Type) RiL& () (6FRE) 1
2 9620631 Column Cap A LFv v/ 1
3 9620670 Column Cap(Upper) A5 LI (L) 1
4 9620689 Thread Guide Holder(Large) HA RIRILY(K) 1
5 911002 Screw(M4-0.7 x 20) xRy 1
6 911001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) xRy 3
7 910001 Nut Fvhk 4
8 9620673 Column Pipe Connector AZ LA THRE 1
9 911006 Screw(M5-0.8 X 13) ji=87) 2

10 910000 Nut Fv b 8
11 9620675 Column Pipe(Lower) A5 LI Z(T) 1
12 930052 Washer AV 1
13 930053 Spring Washer ARFUTIvov 1
14 910003 Nut Fw bk 1
15

16 9620703 Thread Hanger(3 Spools Type) AL w RNV (BFERA) 4
17 9620700 Thread Eyelet FALwhk 6
18 9620688 Thread Hanger Holder ALy RNV HEF 4
19 911060 Screw(M6-1 X 15) Ry 4
20 9620691 Thread Guide Arm HA RF7—LA 1
21 9620690 Thread Guide Holder(Small) HA RRILT N 1
22 9620666 Thread Guide(6 Spools Type) ALy R R(64R%F) 1
23 9620678 Spool Cushion RA7=Nowvray 6
24 9620679 Spool Pin AT )8 6
25 9620680 Spool Mat A7=ILx v b 6
26 9620681 Spool Seat Disc Zom 6
27 930055 Spring Washer A7V T ITvoy 6

FD-62DRY



54

ACCESSORIES




ACCESSORIES

7ty Bk

54

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 0037913 Bag % 1
2 0099094 Screwdriver(2.5 X 75mm) | o2 AN 1
3 0099091 Screwdriver(b.5 x 200mm) N2 AN 1
4 0099051 Thread Tweezers Evtwyhk 1
5 0037916 Hexagonal Wrench({3.2mm) 6ALYF 1
6 0085964 Hexagonal Wrench(4mm) 6ALYF 1
7 9620402 Wrench(7 X 5.5) L>F 1
8 0037945 Wrench(7.9 x 8) L>F 1
9-1 0068121 Lower Knife TAX 1
9-2 3021109 Lower Knife(12HR, 12HS) TAXR 1

10-1 0068184 Upper Knife EXX 1
10-2 3021111 Upper Knife(12HR, 12HS) EXX 1
11 3000010 Looper Threading Bar JL—IGREBY 1
12 9620002 Oiler HEY 1
13 - SF Oil 68(350ml) pic] 1
14-1 9720322 Instruction Book(English) Bk W EREAE (525E) 1
14-2 9720321 Instruction Book(Japanese) Bk WEBAE(BAREE) 1
15 9710167 Parts Book K=Y Two 1
16 2153076 YAMATO YS GREASE PYRYSTUZR 1

FD-62DRY



55

EXTRA TOOLS & GAUGES

FD-62DRY



EXTRA TOOLS & GAUGES mxTERCS—Y bbb

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0068365 Looper Rocking Movement Gauge Unit  JL—/XERZEEET — 3 (1) 1
2 0068366 Looper Rocking Movement Gauge Graduation JL—/\EEEENE B AR 1
3 0068367 Looper Rocking Movement Gauge Pointer  JL—/NEGESNEIRH 1
4 0068361 Looper and Needle Cynchronizing Gauge Unit &+ - JL—/XZ 1745 —J(#) 1
5 0068362 Needle Setting Block HESZv 70wy 1
6 000173 Nut Fwv bk 1
7 004200 Adjusting Screw(7/32-40 x 21.8) REHRY 1
8 0068363 Looper Clamp and Height Gauge W—Ro527 1
9 004201 Screw(9/64-40 X 11.1) Exy 1

10 004404 Screw(3/32-56 X 5.1) xy 1
11 0068364 Cynchronizing Gauge Rod o W—IREAZTF—=YOy R
12 0068368 Looper Angle Gauge W—REBETF—Y 1
13 0068369 Looper Gauge W—ir—=y 1
14 0068371 Looper Avoid Gauge Unit JL— /IR ERE T — T (18) 1
15 0068370 Needle Height Test Pin FANEY 2
16 0068360 Needle Height Gauge(MR) a3 1
17 0068563 Needle Height Gauge(MS) ey -y 1
18 0068375 Needle Bar Setting Torque Rod gENLI = 1
19 0099096 HexagonalWrenchKey(T-Handle)(6.35mm)(1/4inch) TR+ —L > F 1
20 0037923 Hexagonal Screwdriver(1.98mm)(5/64inch) ¥ —L > F & RS/ 1
21 0099097 Wrench(OpenandBoxEnds)(6.35mm){1/4inch) L > F 1
22 0099098 Pin Wrench EvLyvF 1
23 0099099 Offset Box Wrench(4.76mm)(3/16inch) FA 7t v bRy VALV F 1

FD-62DRY



56

WARNING LABEL ZEE X)L
LABEL Parts No. Description
NL B T
390220 |SAFETY INSTRUCTON LABEL
A 710
Vi
j
BEETE] C0h/ ERTBLER.|
A DANGER ERAA ‘V?E'@]')t{&\
541->ThbRITAZE, DANGER : WARNING OF ELECTRIC SHOCK BY
To open this cover, 390144 HGVOLTAGE
turn off power A
supply and wait BETENL
more than 5 minutes
before opening.
“Be sure to connect earth line”.
390145
T—AoNIL
ROTATINGDIRECTION
SYMBOL : CHECK CORRECT ROTATING
390146 DIRECTION
EERARESR L
EYE GUARD : TAKE GARE NOT CAUSE INJURY
TOEYES
390147 | BELT COVER: DO NOT INSERT FINGERS
THAXE
CAUTION TIEESNL
GAUTION FOR HGH TEMPERATURE :
DO NOT TOUCH STEPPING MOTOR AND
390148 | SOLENOID
BRAR BRI




LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS
(EE#mY A F)



57

FD-62DRY class LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS(EEH& Y X k)(1)

Main Parts
%
Needle Presser Presser Presser Foot {Presser Foot
Clamp Foot, Foot Spring Plate Spring Plate
Models C. Set3 (Left) (Right)
SHIE X BIGHY) BT | B ) [P e
FD-62DRY-01MR 3029103 3027254 3027090 13027316 3027317
01MR-12 " 3027256 " n "
01MR-59 " 3027285 3027096 0068157 0068448
01MS 3029104 3027269 3027093 3027316 3027317
01MS—-12 " 3027271 " 7 "
Main Parts

‘\\;

Lap Carrier/ Carrier/ Knife Stitch

Former Hook Sleeve Hook Rod Driving Plate

Models Lever Ball(Left) Lever _
Sy For—=< | RY—TJLA—| O9RERGE) | EARL/A— £k
FD-62DRY-01MR 3020613 0068551 3020430 0068490

01MR-12 ” ” " "
01MR-59 " " " 0068443
01MS 3020690 " " 0068559
01MS-12 ” 1/ 1/ ”




57

S oy | <
@ O c
% @ J Q %
&
Upper Lower Lower Top Cover Top Cover Cloth
Knife Knife Knife Thread Thread Guide
Clamp Carrier Hook Plate
EAR TAR TARDSUT | tRFwIT | EHURTVD i ken
0068184 0068121 3027123 0068123 0068124
n V4 " V4 n
” " " 0068558 "
" n 7 " 3029312
" n 1/4 14 V74
Stitch Differential Main Needle Needle Looper
Plate Feed Dog Feed Dog QGuard Guard
Tongue (Front) (Rear)
R HIED %Xy _# =4 @ED #2712 JL—N
0068491 0068095 0068096 0068218 0068097 0068217
V4 V4 " 14 V{4 144
0068444 0068441 0068096 ” " ”
0068560 0068095 0068096 ” " "
" 0068095 0068096 " ” "




FD-62DRY class LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS(EE#H& Y 2 1)(2)

Main Parts

S
\\\9

Needle Presser Presser Presser Foot |Presser Foot
Clamp Foot, Foot Spring Plate Spring Plate
Models C. Set3 (Left) (Right)
g1k A HI($A3) BT BIRARGE) [HTRARGE)
FD-62DRY-03MR 3029103 3027102 3027100 0068423 0068424
03MS 3029104 3027106 3027104 3027023 3027024
06MR 3029103 3027279 3027054 3027056 3027057
07MS 3029104 3027266 3027107 3027077 3027078
07MS-1 17 " " " "
Main Parts
“\\\;
= (@
Lap Carrier/ Carrier/ Knife Stitch
Former Hook Sleeve Hook Rod Driving Plate
Models Lever Ball(Left) Lever
Sy FI4—= | RY—JLA—| OuREk(E) | EARL/A— gk
FD-62DRY-03MR 3020613 0068551 3020430 0068490

03MS 3020690 " " 0068559
06MR 3021120 3020613 1" 3020473 3028013
07MS 3021091 3029690 7 0068552 3028012
07MS-1 /" " " " 3028017




58

D <
e O :
& | @ S | o
e &
Upper Lower Lower Top Cover Top Cover Cloth
Knife Knife Knife Thread Thread Guide
Clamp Carrier Hook Plate
EAZ TAR TARYZT | iV RFYT | EiURTVD HHAE
0068184 0068121 3027123
” " "
" /" 3027062 0068123 0068124 3027058
/" " 3027124 0068558 3021092
" " " " "
Stitch Differential Main Needle Needle Looper
Plate Feed Dog Feed Dog Guard Guard
Tongue (Front) (Rear)
&A1 BEY %X =24 (5D 278 JL—/\
0068491 0068095 0068096 0068218 0068097 0068217
0068560 0068095 0068096 7" " | 7"
0068491 3029018 3029014 " " "
0068560 3029015 3029016 7" " "

n

I

n

1/

n

3029305




FD-62DRY class LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS(ZEHSY Z 1)(3)

Main Parts
2
% e
Needle Presser Presser Presser Foot |Presser Foot
Clamp Foot, Foot Spring Plate Spring Plate
Models C. Set3 (Left) (Right)
ik £ #HT(483) #ox [ ETRARE | BTRARGE)
FD-62G-12MR 3029103 3027260 3027110 3027144 3027145
12MR-12 " 3027262 " 0068464 0068465
12MR-52 " 3027277 3027230 3027074 3027075
12MS 3029104 3027298 3027113 3027114 3027145
12MS-52 " 3027273 3027230 3027074 3027075
12MS-53 " 3027235 " " "
12HR 3029103 3027281 3027175 3027166 3027167
12HS 3029104 3027303 3027178 " "
15MS " 3027254 3027090 3027316 3027317
Main Parts
Lap Carrier/ Carrier/ Knife Stitch
Former Hook Sleeve Hook Rod Driving Plate
Models Lever Ball(Left) Lever
Sy FTI4—=< | RY—TLs3A—| OvFER(E) | EARL/A— #iR
FD-62G-12MR 3021120 3020613 0068551 3020430 3028015

12MR-12 /4 " ” " "
12MR-52 " " " " "
12MS " 3020690 " " 3028016
12MS-52 " ” " " n
12MS-53 " " " " "
12HR 3021119 3020613 " " 3028015
12HS " 3020690 " " 3028016
15MS " " " 0068490




59

&

SO
@ % P
&
Upper Lower Lower Top Cover Top Cover Cloth
Knife Knife Knife Thread Thread Guide
Clamp Carrier Hook Plate
EAZ TAR TARIST | YR FYUT | ERURTVY BHAE
0068184 0068121 3027124 0068123 0068124 3027147
" " " 1 ” "
/" " " 0068558 3029310 0068474
" " ” " 3029312 3027147
" " /4 " " 0068474
" " /] " 3029310 "
3021111 3021109 " 0068123 0068124 3027169
" 1 " 0068558 3029312 1
0068184 0068121 3027123 0068123 0068124
K <
Stitch Differential Main Needle Needle Looper
Plate Feed Dog Feed Dog Guard Guard
Tongue (Front) (Rear)
R e Zixl) &2 4 (R 27 (38) JL—8
0068491 0068095 0068096 0068218 3029019 0068217
" " " ” ” 7"
" ” " ” ” "
0068560 " " " ” ”
" " " " ” 7"
" ” " ” ” "
0068491 " /4 /] " 1/

0068560

n

14

I

"

V4

1/

n

n

n

1/

14




60

INDEX

FD-62DRY Page =1
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Waight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
0000016 37 20 0000429 39 19 0000669 37 7
0000016 38 18 0000429 40 23 0000669 39 7
0000016 39 20 0000429 40 6 0000669 42 6
0000016 40 4 0000429 42 16 0000669 44 6
0000016 42 18 0000429 43 27 0000676 38 19
0000016 43 19 0000429 44 106 0000676 39 26
0000016 44 18 0000463 5 13 0000676 40 24
0000054 38 11 0000470 9 23 0000676 43 20
0000054 43 12 0000471 8 b2 0000676 44 19
0000070 38 24 0000472 1 20 0000726 1 22
0000070 39 31 0000474 1 32 0000755 10 15
0000070 40 8 0000474 2 29

0000070 42 14 0000474 10 22 0001107 4 29
0000070 43 25 0000475 11 41 0001123 36 14
0000070 44 14 0000477 9 3 0001132 32 17
0000145 15 5 0000478 3 4 0001156 36 5
0000173 55 6 0000480 3 22 0001156 40 13
0000177 8 12 0000485 4 17 0001170 6 28
0000203 6 27 0000486 3 28 0001174 2 13
0000306 9 28 0000487 11 42 0001175 8 38
0000306 10 23 0000488 11 45 0001175 17 9
0000322 1 13 0000489 9 41 0001175 36 16
0000322 17 10 0000498 38 10 0001175 49 9
0000322 49 10 0000498 43 11 0001196 4 66
0000334 32 39 0000509 5 22 0001203 3 26
0000334 34 19 0000532 4 7 0001203 15 14
0000334 36 4 0000532 12 26 0001203 17 13
0000335 31 13 0000532 31 11 0001203 49 13
0000335 32 7 0000532 32 b 0001222 4 40
0000340 T 10 0000532 34 5 0001222 9 12
0000347 8 13 0000532 35 4 0001222 18 19
0000355 8 8 0000538 1 37 0001222 48 19
0000355 9 25 0000548 9 33 0001222 50 22
0000355 10 8 0000550 12 25 0001227 7 34
0000356 8 6 0000586 9 8 0001227 13 19
0000356 9 9 0000600 30 17 0001227 14 25
0000356 10 6 0000600 31 20 0001227 16 9
0000356 29 7 0000600 33 3 0001227 19 24
0000363 7 56 0000600 34 29 0001227 20 19
0000390 5 18 0000600 35 21 0001227 21 19
0000421 40 21 0000613 38 7 0001227 22 19
0000426 30 18 0000613 43 8 0001227 23 19
0000426 31 21 0000623 31 6 0001227 24 19
0000426 33 4 0000623 32 13 0001227 25 19
0000426 34 30 0000623 32 43 0001227 26 19
0000426 35 22 0000623 34 23 0001227 27 19
0000429 37 19 0000644 31 12 0001227 47 23
0000429 38 27 0000644 32 6 0001227 51 19



INDEX

FD-62DRY Page =2
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g)
0001228 17 17 0004138 11 47 0004171 28 11
0001228 19 43 0004154 7 31 0004172 7 21
0001228 20 33 0004154 13 16 0004172 13 7
0001228 21 36 0004154 14 22 0004172 14 13
0001228 22 33 0004154 16 6 0004172 17 16
0001228 23 41 0004154 18 16 0004172 18 7
0001228 24 41 0004154 19 21 0004172 19 11
0001228 25 41 0004154 20 16 0004172 20 32
0001228 26 34 0004154 21 16 0004172 20 7
0001228 27 42 0004154 22 16 0004172 21 35
0001228 49 17 0004154 23 16 0004172 21 7
0001230 52 3 0004154 24 16 0004172 22 32
0001601 4 10 0004154 25 16 0004172 22 7
0001923 31 10 0004154 26 16 0004172 23 40
0001923 32 4 0004154 27 16 0004172 23 7
0004154 47 20 0004172 24 40
0003312 4 65 0004154 48 16 0004172 24 7
0003410 6 6 0004154 50 19 0004172 25 40
0003433 3 24 0004154 51 16 0004172 25 7
0003434 6 8 0004160 11 27 0004172 26 35
0003434 11 13 0004161 11 25 0004172 26 7
0003473 9 36 0004162 10 31 0004172 27 43
0003473 11 31 0004163 11 22 0004172 27 7
0003635 8 45 0004164 9 17 0004172 47 11
0003635 28 12 0004165 9 2 0004172 48 7
0003635 40 27 0004166 7 44 0004172 49 16
0003638 10 5 0004166 13 31 0004172 50 9
0003638 29 4 0004166 14 34 0004172 51 7
0003646 6 13 0004166 16 19 0004173 7 40
0003649 6 12 0004166 18 30 0004173 13 25
0003659 6 49 0004166 19 35 0004173 14 30
0003670 7 62 0004166 20 30 0004173 16 15
0004166 21 32 0004173 18 26
0004123 6 22 0004166 22 30 0004173 19 29
0004134 3 18 0004166 23 30 0004173 20 26
0004134 4 61 0004166 24 30 0004173 21 26
0004134 17 23 0004166 25 30 0004173 22 26
0004134 19 48 0004166 26 32 0004173 23 26
0004134 20 38 0004166 27 32 0004173 24 26
0004134 21 41 0004166 47 32 0004173 25 26
0004134 22 38 0004166 48 30 0004173 26 26
0004134 23 46 0004166 50 33 0004173 27 26
0004134 24 46 0004166 51 30 0004173 47 28
0004134 25 46 0004167 7 1 0004173 48 26
0004134 26 40 0004168 11 44 0004173 50 29
0004134 27 48 0004169 9 42 0004173 51 26
0004134 46 6 0004170 6 43 0004174 2 28

0004134 49 23 0004171 8 44 0004175 1 31



INDEX

FD-62DRY Page = 3
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
0004176 7 46 0004185 8 36 0004352 9 34
0004176 42 b5 0004185 13 10 0004353 7 25
0004176 44 5 0004185 17 5 0004353 12 24
0004177 6 11 0004185 26 10 0004353 14 16
0004178 11 18 0004185 27 10 0004353 18 10
0004179 8 41 0004185 28 5 0004353 19 14
0004180 7 28 0004185 49 5 0004353 20 10
0004180 7 37 0004186 6 15 0004353 21 10
0004180 13 13 0004187 4 52 0004353 22 10
0004180 13 22 0004188 2 37 0004353 23 10
0004180 14 19 0004190 3 29 0004353 24 10
0004180 16 12 0004191 4 60 0004353 25 10
0004180 18 13 0004194 3 5 0004353 47 14
0004180 19 17 0004196 1 17 0004353 48 10
0004180 20 13 0004197 4 50 0004353 50 13
0004180 21 13 0004198 12 22 0004353 51 10
0004180 22 13 0004200 55 7 0004358 1 11
0004180 23 13 0004201 55 9 0004358 2 b5
0004180 24 13 0004202 5 6 0004358 4 8
0004180 25 13 0004206 4 25 0004404 55 10
0004180 26 13 0004207 36 11 0004440 4 2
0004180 27 13 0004208 36 © 0004440 11 9
0004180 36 9 0004215 37 2 0004440 37 15
0004180 47 17 0004215 39 2 0004440 39 15
0004180 48 13 0004215 40 3 0004440 40 11
0004180 50 16 0004215 42 3 0004440 42 12
0004180 51 13 0004215 44 3 0004440 44 12
0004181 8 39 0004216 7 50 0004441 10 3
0004181 9 47 0004218 3 20 0004441 29 ©
0004181 28 7 0004218 17 24 0004445 1 3
0004182 6 46 0004218 19 50 0004551 11 34
0004182 17 19 0004218 20 40 0004552 4 13
0004182 18 23 0004218 21 43

0004182 19 38 0004218 22 40 0005000 32 19
0004182 20 23 0004218 23 48 0005000 34 7
0004182 21 23 0004218 24 48 0005000 35 6
0004182 22 23 0004218 25 48 0005004 11 5
0004182 23 23 0004218 26 42 0005040 9 40
0004182 24 23 0004218 27 50 0005040 32 35
0004182 25 23 0004218 49 24 0005040 34 15
0004182 26 23 0004245 4 69 0005047 10 28
0004182 27 23 0004249 12 19 0005070 6 24
0004182 48 23 0004284 9 46 0005076 1 29
0004182 49 19 0004312 3 8 0005076 12 36
0004182 50 26 0004312 46 3 0005431 4 67
0004182 51 23 0004313 6 36 0005505 32 40
0004184 1 15 0004321 4 64 0005505 34 20
0004185 6 38 0004352 1 7 0005520 2 30



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g)

INDEX

Parts No.

Page =4

PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

0005550
0005553
0005624
0005624
0005650

0006219
0006434
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006905
0006910
0006910
0006920
0006920

0007006
0007311
0007405
0007605
0007609
0007616
0007619
0007619
0007621
0007621
0007621
0007627
0007627
0007627
0007650

0008047

0009104
0009142
0009142
0009142
0009150
0009150
0009508
0009508

9

7
39
44
12

30
15
30
31

31

33
33
34
35
39
a4
37

33
38
43

36
4

12

o

38
52
38
36
34

6

9
20
22
37

6

9
32
24
23
25
45
16
14
15

18
57
35

8
17
46
35
20
25
14
40
33
59
53
16

5

19
27
40
38
20
20

6

4

0009508
0009508
0009508
0009604
0009730
0009748
0009769
0009779
0009814
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009853
0009858
0009858
0009858
0009861
0009861
0009863
0009863
0009863
0009864
0009891
0008897
0009897
0009937
0009937
0009937
0009937
0009973
0009973
0009973
0009973

39 37
43 4
44 32
9 14
4 55
7 48
2 41
2 16
1

1

N

N
N
WOTW~NWWWWWWWWNWW©wWwN©o®

HODW
w O ©
NN w N
— O 1N O

>~ b
H W N
—_ N —
NN 00N

A DA WWWWWWWWDH
NOONOITN 0 0O~NO
-~ — W NN N
NoO 0w h~AOOODMMAO

0009973
0009977
0009977
0009995

0010052
0010052
0010055
0010084
0010084
0010084
0010108
0010108
0010108
0010108
0010108
0010112
0010112
0010119
0010119
0010119
0010120
0010120
0010120
0010120
0010142
0010263
0010263
0010263
0010263
0010263
0010263
0010264
0010264
0010264
0010264
0010264
0010293
0010293
0010564
0010564
0010565
0010565
0010912

0011168
0011303
0011987

44
38
43

2

32
34
30
32
34
35
30
31

32
34
35
32
34
31

32
35
30
31

32
35
32
30
31

32
34
35
35
30
31

32
34
35
31

32
31

33
31

33
31

15
31
31

7
6
7
18

42
22
11

23
12
11

14
24
26
26
18
44
24
31

31

16
26
28
28
13
25
24
30
22
11

10
15
21

25
24
33
25
32
32
47

11

39
10
46

6
38
47



INDEX

FD-62DRY Page = 5

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
0068035 5 19 0068117 21 20
0012029 30 8 0068038 6 16 0068117 22 20
0012030 30 9 0068039 6 1 0068117 23 20
0068043 6 7 0068117 24 20
0020472 11 37 0068047 5 7 0068117 25 20
0020538 7 68 0068059 6 26 0068117 36 7
0068060 6 23 0068117 47 24
0031111 4 23 0068066 10 7 0068117 48 20
0068069 9 29 0068117 50 23
0032339 4 46 0068069 10 12 0068117 51 20
0032421 1 5 0068073 10 18 0068120 7 41
0032421 1 28 0068076 10 21 0068120 13 26
0032421 12 35 0068077 10 26 0068120 14 31
0032719 15 8 0068078 11 30 0068120 16 16
0032784 38 15 0068079 11 29 0068120 18 27
0032784 43 16 0068079 12 5 0068120 19 30
0068080 10 27 0068120 20 27
0033024 30 10 0068080 11 32 0068120 21 27
0033935 32 38 0068082 11 33 0068120 22 27
0033935 34 18 0068083 11 17 0068120 23 27
0033936 32 37 0068084 11 20 0068120 24 27
0033936 34 17 0068085 11 23 0068120 25 27
0033937 32 36 0068086 11 21 0068120 26 27
0033937 34 16 0068087 11 24 0068120 27 27
0033938 32 34 0068088 11 19 0068120 47 29
0033938 34 14 0068090 11 16 0068120 48 27
0068091 11 3 0068120 50 30
0034406 6 25 0068092 11 2 0068120 51 27
0068093 11 4 0068121 7 32
0037912 37 16 0068094 3 21 0068121 13 17
0037912 39 16 0068095 11 7 0068121 14 23
0037912 40 9 0068096 11 8 0068121 16 7
0037912 42 13 0068096 47 3 0068121 18 17
0037912 44 13 0068097 11 10 0068121 19 22
0037913 54 1 0068098 11 28 0068121 20 17
0037916 54 5 0068099 11 26 0068121 21 17
0037923 55 20 0068101 11 36 0068121 22 17
0037945 54 8 0068103 11 39 0068121 23 17
0068105 11 43 0068121 24 17
0068003 2 26 0068106 11 1 0068121 25 17
0068006 3 2 . 0068107 1T 35 0068121 47 21
0068007 3 3 0068117 7 35 0068121 48 17
0068011 1 6 0068117 13 20 0068121 50 20
0068013 T 12 0068117 14 26 0068121 54 9-1
0068024 3 16 0068117 16 10 0068123 7 27
0068027 3 19 0068117 18 20 0068123 13 12
0068032 3 9 0068117 19 25 0068123 18 12
6 2 0068117 20 20 0068123 20 12

0068033



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Page = 6

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

0068123
0068123
0068123
0068123
0068123
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068124
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068127
0068130
0068131

0068132
0068138
0068139
0068140
0068141

0068145
0068146
0068147
0068148
0068157
0068157
0068157
0068157
0068158
0068158

21
26
47
48
51

7
13
18
20
21
26
47
48
51

7
13
14
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
47
48
50
51

\‘

N OO O NNOIN N O

12
12
16
12
12

n
rOPOPRADMPMPEAMAEDMDMOPMNODMAOODMOOWOOOCOOM

N —
wo

WO WWWOo — ~— — O 01 = 01
WNDPDPOONO~ONOWO O N

0068158
0068160
0068161
0068161
0068161
0068175
0068175
0068176
0068181
0068181
0068181
0068181
0068182
0068182
0068183
0068184
0068184
0068184
0068185
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068187
0068189
0068189
0068189
0068189
0068189
0068191
0068193
0068196
0068197
0068199
0068202
0068203
0068204
0068205
0068207
0068213
0068214
0068216
0068217

47
40
40
42
44

8

9

8

8
17
28
49

8
28

8

8
50
54

8

7
13
14
20
22
23
24
25
47
51
20
22
23
24
2

© © 01O © O© OO OO ONNDNO

27
12
10
11
11
7
24
46
34
3
3
3
35
4
43
42
34
10-1
40
42
40
32
28
28
28
28
28
30
28
29
29
29
29
29
35
36
34
1
33
10
18
15
11
13
31
24
39
43

0068218
0068219
0068220
0068221
0068222
0068223
0068224
0068225
0068226
0068227
0068228
0068235
0068242
0068243
0068244
0068245
0068246
0068249
0068250
0068251
0068252
0068253
0068254
0068256
0068257
0068258
0068260
0068261
0068262
0068265
0068267
0068269
0068270
0068273
0068276
0068281
0068282
0068287
0068290
0068294
0068303
0068304
0068307
0068316
0068324
0068342
0068343
0068344

9
10
10
10

OPMPADMAWADMRAARMNMNOORNMDNRARANADRADRDNDDDRDNOWWW®CW®O

45
30
34
32
32
35
37
27
25
23
35
15
53
20
19
21
56
58
59
62
63

3

4
41
42
39
37
47
45
34
54
48
49
18
14
12
21
27

7

9

1

2
33
37
51
31
30
29



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

INDEX

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

Page =7

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

0068345
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068346
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068347
0068349
0068351
0068353
0068356
0068358
0068359
0068360
0068361
0068362
0068363
0068364
0068365
0068366

10
7
13
14
16
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
47
48
50
51
7
13
14
16
18
20
22
23
24
25
26
27
47
48
50
51

25
29
14
20
4
14
18
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
18
14
17
14
30
37
21
5
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
19
15
18
15
33
34

0068367
0068368
0068369
0068370
0068371
0068375
0068403
0068411
0068412
0068423
0068423
0068424
0068424
0068425
0068426
0068428
0068431
0068432
0068441
0068441
0068443
0068443
0068444
0068444
0068444
0068448
0068448
0068448
0068449
0068451
0068452
0068453
0068456
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068463
0068464
0068465
0068470

55 3
55 12
55 13
55 15
55 14
556 18
4 31
4 24
4 26
16 13
16 28
16 14
16 29
16 17
15 12
15 4
15 13
15 7
13 43
47 4
13 41
47 1
13 42
47 2
51 33
13 39
13 44
47 35
36 19
36 10
36 8
36 3
36 2
17 22
19 49
20 39
21 42
22 39
23 47
24 47
25 47
26 41
27 49
46 7
49 22
21 24
21 25
19 44

0068470
0068470
0068470
0068470
0068470
0068470
0068470
0068470
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068471
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068472
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068473
0068474
0068474
0068474
0068474
0068478

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
17
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
49
17
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
46
49
17
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
46
49
22
24
25
51

47

34
37
34
42
42
42
36
44
18
45
35
38
35
43
43
43
37
45
18
21
46
36
39
36
44
44
44
38
46

4
21
20
47
37
40
37
45
45
45
39
47

5
20
22
22
22
22
26



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

INDEX

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Page = 8

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g)

0068481
0068485
0068486
0068490
0068491
0068491
0068493
0068500
0068504
0068505
0068506
0068507
0068508
0068508
0068509
0068509
0068549
0068549
0068550
0068550
0068551
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068558
0068559
0068559
0068559
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068560
0068563
0068934
0068934
0068962
0068962
0068962

12
46
46
6
6
18
6
51
51
51
51
51
48
51
48
51
21
52
21
52
2
14
19
22
23
24
25
27
48
50
14
16
29
14
16
19
23
24
25
27
29
50
55
38
43
40
42
a4

14
2
1
44
45-1
34
9
32
24
25
35
34
31
31
39
17
46
10
47
11
12
18
16
12
12
12
12
12
38
15
3
21
15
4-1
22
37-1
34
34
34
36
16
38
17
1-1
1-1
7
15
15

0077286

0085964

0090321

0092232
0092232

0093059
0093528
0093538

0099051
0099091
0099094
0099096
0099097
0099098
0099099

0100003
0100003
0100030
0100038
0100038

0110003
0110004
0110004
0110004
0110009
0110009
0110009
0110012
0110012
0110012
0110013
0110017
0110017
0110017
0110017
0110017
0110017
0110017
0110022
0110022

40 26

54 6

6 33

31 40
33 15

—_

34

54 4
54 3
54 2
55 19
55 21
55 22
55 23

38 8
43 9
2

31 44

50
51
30
13

O © o

31 16
32 12
15 11
37 12
39 13

30 16
31 19
33 2
34 28
35 20
37 ©
39 6
38 17
43 18

0110023
0110035
0110035
0110044
0110044
0110044
0110059
0110084
0110092
0110136

0120009
0120029
0120053
0120053
0120053
0120053
0120053

0150001
0160001

0160003
0160007
0160007
0160009
0160024
0160024

0170017
0170017

0180025

0190036
0190058
0190058
0190103
0190106
0190106

0210007
0210031
0210031
0210031
0210031
0210031
0210031

38
39

37
39

13
14
19
21
26
27

43
5
64
2
4
3
32
21
15
10

13
4
5

21
6

10

12

38
12

3
29
13
54
30
13

26
26

32

30
26
33

4
18
18

44
28
45
32
29
29
29



INDEX

FD-62DRY Page =9
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(q)
0910003 53 14
0240009 11 11 1098015 30 13
0911001 53 6 1098015 31 23
0300007 4 70 0911002 53 5 1098015 32 45
0300019 38 20 0911006 53 9 1098015 34 25
0300019 39 27 0911060 53 19 1098015 35 17
0300019 43 21
0300019 44 20 0930052 53 12 1200071 31 33
0300028 15 3 0930053 53 13 1200071 32 29
0300031 31 42 0930055 53 27 1200235 30 27
0300031 33 12
0300033 31 43 1057168 31 36 1249236 31 35
0300033 33 13 1057168 33 8 1249236 33 7
0300049 6 10
0300061 3 11 1070017 32 21 1253240 30 19
1070017 34 9 1253240 31 18
0310084 10 14 1070017 35 8 1253240 33 5
0310085 12 28 1253240 34 31
0310086 4 32 1090101 35 12 1253240 35 23
0310087 5 12 1090121 30 23
0310097 6 35 1090133 32 41 1260000 30 5
0310111 12 4 1090133 34 21 1260186 31 34
0310113 8 22 1090211 31 27
0310134 7 23 1090211 32 27 1298000 32 33
0310134 13 45 1298000 34 13
0310134 14 35 1091028 31 7
0310134 18 37 1091028 32 8 2049401 1 21
0310134 19 19 1091082 30 7
0310134 20 45 2129415 3 15
0310134 21 48 1094010 31 5
0310134 22 45 1094010 32 14 2153076 54 16
0310134 23 31
0310134 24 31 1096001 32 20 3000010 54 11
0310134 25 31 1096001 34 8
0310134 26 47 1096001 35 7 3001101 31 9
0310134 27 33 1096029 30 12 3001101 32 9
0310134 47 36 1096030 30 22
0310134 48 44 1096030 31 4 3020004 52 2
0310134 50 11 1096030 32 46 3020006 38 1-2
0310134 51 36 1096030 34 10 3020006 43 1-2
1096030 35 9 3020007 38 2-1
0340014 4 68 3020007 43 2-1
0340066 2 27 1097007 30 25 3020008 38 2-2
1097009 30 15 3020008 39 35
0350001 41 3 1097009 31 17 3020008 43 2-2
1097009 33 1 3020008 44 30
0910000 53 10 1097009 34 27 3020009 38 3

0910001 53 7 1097009 35 19 3020009 39 36



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g)

INDEX

Page= 10

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g)

3020009
3020009
3020015
3020016
3020016
3020016
3020016
3020017
3020017
3020027
3020028
3020028
3020029
3020032
3020033
3020040
3020041
3020042
3020043
3020045
3020046
3020046
3020047
3020047
3020048
3020049
3020049
3020049
3020050
3020051
3020052
3020052
3020053
3020056
3020057
3020058
3020059
3020059
3020060
3020061
3020062
3020063
3020064
3020067
3020087
3020090
3020093
3020093

43
44

2
38
39
43
44
38
43
10
10
29
10
10
10
9

9

9

9
10
10
29

8

9

8

8
10

3
31
10

1-3
34

1-3
29

2-3

2-3
36

2

5

4
38
17

4

7

5
50
11
20
10

4
22

3
10
19
11
11
20
26

9
27

1
37
16
39

9
19

2

9
48
49

1
21

3
27
44

3020093
3020093
3020093
3020093
3020112
3020400
3020402
3020403
3020405
3020406
3020411
3020415
3020416
3020417
3020418
3020418
3020423
3020424
3020425
3020426
3020430
3020432
3020433
3020435
3020440
3020442
3020443
3020444
3020445
3020448
3020449
3020450
3020451
3020453
3020460
3020466
3020467
3020473
3020473
3020480
3020481
3020482
3020483
3020484
3020500
3020503
3020507
3020512

19
21
26
27

N
©

—_—
O —= =N O1 01 0100 O1 O1O1O1 O O

- WW == =N~ WO O 0 m®

—_ e e N e e 1
CONINNNMNONOTON W

~N NN

31
28
28
28
8
2
14
15
25
27
1
31
23
8
26
17
12
14
49
48
47
48
32
5
12
25
32
2
18
23
17
6
38
36
23
10
1
25
25
6
10
11
15
13
21
61
51
49

3020517
3020518
3020520
3020522
3020523
3020526
3020528
3020534
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020541
3020556
3020556
3020556
3020556
3020556
3020604
3020605
3020606
3020609
3020610
3020611
3020611
3020612
3020613
3020615
3020616
3020617
3020618
3020619
3020620
3020621
3020622
3020623

N — 0101 O1

4

©

00 0 00000000 MN

12
11

9
28
27
17
14
16
19

O~ O1T© o1 o101 OO OO O1 O 01— O1



INDEX

FD-62DRY Page =11
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
3020624 8 18 3020675 24 11 3020690 19 3
3020625 8 19 3020675 25 11 3020690 23 38
3020626 7 63 3020675 26 11 3020690 24 38
3020628 7 65 3020675 27 11 3020690 25 38
3020629 7 11 3020675 47 15 3020690 27 40
3020630 7 60 3020675 48 11 3020690 29 13
3020631 7 58 3020675 50 14 3020690 50 2
3020632 7 7 3020675 51 11 3020694 13 34
3020633 7 9 3020676 7 22 3020694 14 46
3020634 7 10 3020676 13 8 3020694 19 2
3020635 7 4 3020676 14 14 3020694 21 33
3020636 7 6 3020676 18 8 3020696 6 37
3020637 7 8 3020676 19 12 3020702 32 16
3020638 7 47 3020676 20 8 3020702 34 3
3020639 7 45 3020676 21 8 3020702 35 2
3020640 6 39 3020676 22 8 3020703 32 156
3020655 8 20 3020676 23 8 3020703 34 2
3020656 8 27 3020676 24 8 3020703 35 1
3020657 2 1 3020676 25 8 3020705 17 1
3020658 2 3 3020676 26 8 3020705 49 1
3020659 2 4 3020676 27 8 3020711 28 1
3020660 8 32 3020676 47 12 3020712 28 6
3020661 8 37 3020676 48 8
3020661 17 6 3020676 50 10 3021000 32 18
3020662 6 47 3020676 51 8 3021000 34 6
3020663 6 29 3020677 7 20 3021000 35 5
3020664 6 50 3020677 13 6 3021009 40 17
3020665 6 34 3020677 14 12 3021010 40 19
3020666 2 14 3020677 18 6 3021011 40 28
3020667 2 15 3020677 19 10 3021012 40 20
3020668 2 22 3020677 20 6 3021014 40 22
3020669 2 20 3020677 21 6 3021015 31 14-1
3020670 2 19 3020677 22 6 3021015 32 3
3020671 2 17 3020677 23 6 3021016 31 15
3020672 8 33 3020677 24 © 3021016 32 11
3020672 28 2 3020677 25 6 3021022 17 4
3020673 17 2 3020677 26 6 3021022 49 4
3020673 49 2 3020677 27 6 3021024 17 12
3020674 2 23 3020677 47 10 3021024 49 12
3020675 7 26 3020677 48 6 3021025 17 11
3020675 13 11 3020677 50 8 3021025 49 11
3020675 14 17 3020677 51 6 3021026 17 8
3020675 18 11 3020680 4 44 3021026 49 8
3020675 19 15 3020681 4 36 3021028 36 12
3020675 20 11 3020682 2 © 3021029 36 15
3020675 21 11 3020683 2 9 3021030 36 17
3020675 22 11 3020690 14 39 3021031 31 14-2
3020675 23 11 3020690 16 23 3021033 17 15



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Page = 12

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3021033
3021034
3021036
3021036
3021060
3021061
3021069
3021069
3021071
3021071
3021072
3021072
3021073
3021073
3021075
3021083
3021084
3021085
3021087
3021087
3021090
3021091
3021092
3021093
3021094
3021095
3021097
3021105
3021109
3021109
3021109
3021111
3021111
3021112
3021114
3021119
3021119
3021120
3021120
3021120
3021120
3021120
3021120
3021120
3021120
3021180
3021181
3021182

49
48
31
32

3

3
42
44
39
44
39
44
39
44
52
30
30
30
17
49
19
19
19
19
19
14
19
47
26
27
54
28
54
28
28
26
27
17
20
21
22
23
24
25
49
29
29
29

15
35
8
10
30
31
4
4
21
23
22
24
11
10
12
1
2
3
14-2
14-2
b2
42
13

54
43
41

17
17
9-2

10-2

10
33
41
14-1
31
34
37
39
39
39
14-1

3021183
3021191
3021191
3021192
3021192
3021193
3021193
3021194
3021194
3021232
3021232
3021234
3021234
3021235
3021235
3021252
3021252
3021254
3021254
3021255
3021260
3021260
3021261
3021261
3021262
3021262
3021263
3021263
3021264
3021264
3021265
3021265
3021544
3021548
3021548
3021548

3027001
3027005
3027007
3027008
3027009
3027009
3027009
3027010
3027010
3027010
3027013

29
38
43
38
43
38
43
38
43
37
39
37
39
37
39
42
44
42
44
40
37
39
37
39
37
39
37
39
38
39
37
39
40
40
42
44

48
48
48
48
18
48
50
18
50
52
48

17

9
10

5

6
13
14
16
17
10
10
11
12

©

OwWww——010 0O O O

— = = AR DNONNSNO

22
24
25
28
28
31

21

24

37

3027016
3027017
3027023
3027023
3027024
3027024
3027039
3027040
3027054
3027056
3027056
3027057
3027057
3027058
3027058
3027062
3027062
3027062
3027074
3027074
3027074
3027074
3027074
3027074
3027074
3027075
3027075
3027075
3027075
3027075
3027075
3027075
3027079
3027079
3027079
3027079
3027082
3027084
3027085
3027087
3027087
3027087
3027087
3027087
3027087
3027087
3027087
3027087

48
48
16
16
16
16
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
50
18
48
50
20
22
22
23
24
25
52
20
22
22
23
24
25
52
13
14
19
21
50
50
50

7
13
14
16
18
19
21
26
26

40
41
26
30
27
31
24-2
25-2
2
24-1
35
25-1
36
22
25
18
18
21
43
24
43
36
24
24
8
a4
25
44
37
25
25
9
15
42
20
15
4
27
28
43
30
33
18
29
34
31
20
31



INDEX

FD-62DRY Page =13
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{(g)
3027087 27 20 3027144 23 24 3027289 48 36
3027087 27 31 3027144 24 36 3027291 50 3
3027087 47 31 3027144 25 36 3027293 51 1
3027087 48 29 3027144 26 45 3027295 47 5
3027087 50 32 3027144 27 38 3027298 23 1
3027087 51 29 3027145 20 25 3027303 27 1
3027090 7 16 3027145 23 25 3027316 7 38
3027090 13 2 3027145 24 37 3027316 13 23
3027093 14 8 3027145 25 37 3027316 14 28
3027096 13 36 3027145 26 46 3027316 14 36
3027096 47 6 3027145 27 39 3027317 7 39
3027100 16 2 3027146 20 21 3027317 13 24
3027102 16 1 3027146 21 21 3027317 14 29
3027104 16 25 3027146 23 21 3027317 14 37
3027106 16 24 3027146 26 21
3027107 19 6 3027146 27 21 3028000 48 32
3027110 20 2 3027147 20 22 3028003 6 45-2
3027110 21 2 3027147 21 22 3028004 14 4-2
3027113 23 2 3027147 23 22 3028004 19 37-2
3027117 51 2 3027166 26 24 3028005 48 43
3027120 7 36 3027166 27 24 3028006 48 42
3027120 13 21 3027167 26 25 3028012 19 36
3027120 14 27 3027167 27 25 3028013 18 33
3027120 16 11 3027169 26 22 3028014 50 37
3027120 47 25 3027169 27 22 3028015 20 42
3027120 48 21 3027175 26 2 3028015 21 45
3027121 51 21 3027178 27 2 3028015 22 42
3027122 19 26 3027230 22 2 3028015 26 44
3027123 7 33 3027230 24 2 3028016 23 33
3027123 13 18 3027230 25 2 3028016 24 33
3027123 14 24 3027233 22 21 3028016 25 33
3027123 16 8 3027233 24 21 3028016 27 35
3027123 47 22 3027236 25 21 3028017 19 56
3027124 19 23 3027254 7 15
3027124 20 18 3027256 13 1 3029000 48 34
3027124 21 18 3027260 20 1 3029001 48 33
3027124 22 18 3027262 21 1 3029002 52 5
3027124 23 18 3027266 19 5 3029004 52 4
3027124 24 18 3027269 14 7 3029008 52 7
3027124 25 18 3027271 14 41 3029009 52 6
3027124 26 18 3027273 24 1 3029014 18 31
3027124 27 18 3027275 25 1 3029014 50 35
3027124 51 18 3027277 22 1 3029015 19 39
3027128 19 27 3027279 18 1 3029016 19 40
3027128 19 58 3027281 26 1 3029017 19 57
3027129 19 28 3027285 13 35 3029018 18 32
3027129 19 59 3027285 47 33 3029018 50 36
3027144 20 24 3027287 48 1 3029019 20 41



FD-62DRY

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight{g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Parts No.

Page = 14

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3029019
3029019
3029019
3029019
3029019
3029019
3029019
3029103
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029104
3029305
3029310
3029310
3029312
3029312
3029312
3029312
3029312
3029312
3029903
3029903
3029907
3029910
3029919
3029957
3029958
3029962
3029963
3029965

3160038

3500014
3500054

5544886

6400003
6400005
6400006
6400007

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
6
14
16
19
23
24
25
27
29
50
19
22
25
14
23
24
27
48
50
31
32
36
31
34
31
31
32
31
31

6

(6]

w NN =W

44
41
35
35
35
43
37
40
1
20
]
32
32
32
34
14
1
55
9
9
15
9
9
9
45
12
3-1

) N
\V]

NN = = = = W=
NS N

31

33

26
39
37

6400008
6400010
6400011
6400012
6400013
6400014
6400015
6400016
6400100
6400110
6400110

9603012
9603024
9603024
9603025
9603025
9603025
9603026
9603026
9603083
9603083
9603084
9603084

9611043
9611043
9611071
9611077
9611077
9611077
9611077

9620002
9620208
9620402
9620631
9620666
9620670
9620673
9620675
9620678
9620679
9620680
9620681
9620688
9620689
9620690

12

41
43
44
43
44
45
43
44
38
39
38
39

40
41
41
37
38
42
43

54
36
54
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53

33

16
24

13
51

24
35
23
34

22
33
23
30
21
28

18

13
12
10
13

9620691
9620696
9620700
9620703

9710167

9720321
9720322

53
53
53
53

54

54
54

20

1
17
16

15

14-2
14-1



yjamato

PRV URIEHRAE
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. £0,LT0,

4-4-12,NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL : 81-6-6364-5621 FAX :81-6-6364-7185

T530-0047 XRWERBRHEL4THI4IFIZS
TEL(06)6364-5621(f) FAX(06)6364-7185

P/N 9710167 (P)
No. 3 Edited in 2009.9
(FD-62DRY) Printed in Japan 2009.10.5H®D



	Contents

	Contents

	目次
	[P1]   MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)

	[P1]   カバー関係(1)

	[P2]   MISCELLANSOUS COVERS(2)

	[P2]   カバー関係(2)

	[P3]   MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(3)

	[P3]   カバー関係(3)

	[P4]   MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

	[P4]   糸道関係

	[P5]   MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS

	[P5]   ブッシュ関係

	[P6]   CRANKSHAFT & NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHISM

	[P6]   シャフト及び針棒機構

	[P7]   PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

	[P7]   押エ機構

	[P8]   UPPER KNIFE, CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECANISM

	[P8]   上メス及びキャリア・フック機構

	[P9]   LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

	[P9]   ルーパ機構

	[P10] FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

	[P10] 送リ機構

	[P11] FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

	[P11] 送リ調節機構

	[P12] LUBRICATING MECHANISM

	[P12] 給油機構

	↓EXCLUSIVE PARTS/サブモデル専用部品
	[P13] FD-62DRY-01MR-12, 01MR-59

	[P14] FD-62DRY-01MS, 01MS-12

	[P15] FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS(1)

	[P16] FD-62DRY-03MR, 03MS(2)

	[P17] FD-62DRY-06MR(1)

	[P18] FD-62DRY-06MR(2)

	[P19] FD-62DRY-07MS, 07MS-1

	[P20] FD-62DRY-12MR

	[P21] FD-62DRY-12MR-12

	[P22] FD-62DRY-12MR-52

	[P23] FD-62DRY-12MS

	[P24] FD-62DRY-12MS-52

	[P25] FD-62DRY-12MS-53

	[P26] FD-62DRY-12HR(1)

	[P27] FD-62DRY-12HS(1)

	[P28] FD-62DRY-12HR, 12HS(2)

	[P29] FD-62DRY-15MS


	↓DEVICE/装置
	[P30] FDL-4 DEVICE

	[P31] AC1 DEVICE

	[P32] AC1/SC3 DEVICE(1)

	[P33] AC1/SC3 DEVICE(2)

	[P34] SC3 DEVICE

	[P35] SC4 DEVICE

	[P36] RF DEVICE


	[P37] SET STYLE TU-C-R(1) 
	[P38] SET STYLE TU-C-R(2) 
	[P39] SET STYLE TU-S 
	[P40] SET STYLE SL-C(1) 
	[P41] SET STYLE SL-C(2) 
	[P42] SET STYLE SU-C-R(1) 
	[P43] SET STYLE SU-C-R(2) 
	[P44] SET STYLE SU-S
	[P45] EXTRA PARTS (1) for SU-C-R, SU-S 
	[P46] EXTRA PARTS(2) 
	[P47] EXTRA PARTS(3) 
	[P48] EXTRA PARTS(4) 
	[P49] EXTRA PARTS(5) 
	[P50] EXTRA PARTS(6) 
	[P51] EXTRA PARTS(7) 
	[P52] EXTRA PARTS(8) 
	[P53] THREAD STAND 
	[P53] 糸立台
	[P54] ACCESSORIES 
	[P54] アクセサリ関係 
	[P55] EXTRA TOOLS & GAUGES 
	[P55] 特注工具及びゲージ 
	[P56] WARNING LABEL 
	[P56] 警告ラベル 
	[P57]  LIST of MEIN SPARE PARTS(1) 
	[P57] 主要部品リスト(1) 
	[P58]  LIST of MEIN SPARE PARTS(2) 
	[P58] 主要部品リスト(2) 
	[P59]  LIST of MEIN SPARE PARTS(3) 
	[P59] 主要部品リスト(3) 
	[P60] INDEX 
	[P60] 索引 



